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News from Maine 

(aMateur newsPaPer). sMith, george (editor). The 
Leafet. Vol. I, Nos. 1-6. Augusta, Maine: George Smith [Will 
Perkins, A.M. Hovey], June 1884-January 1885. 

8vo (size varies, approx. 7 x 5 inches). 6 issues, each a 4-page bifolium, 
printed on various paper stocks, one issue with printed blue-gray wrappers, 
printed ads for Augusta businesses; occasional light creasing and small tears. 

A complete run of this amateur newspaper from Augusta, Maine, 
published in “the golden age of amateurdom” (aas). Comprising 
short anecdotes of country life, fshing, baseball, an account of the 
forth semiannual convention of the New England Amateur Press As-
sociation held in Portland, trouble fnding a printer (hence no issues 
for July and August of 1884), and a fve-part story by edito George 
O. Smith entitled “The Fraudulent Deed.” Internal evidence suggests 
that Smith and his colleagues, the associate editor Miss Mattie Brick, 
the printer Will Perkins, and others involved in the project were, 
like most amateur newspapermen and -women, young adults. The 
19th-century phenomena of amateur newspaper-making by young 
adults has been likened to today’s social media: both are platforms 
generated by emerging, cheap technology (the desktop printing press 
or “Novelty Press,” the Internet, respectively) that allow children 
and young adults semi-autonomous forms of expression. The fnal 
notice in issue six reads, “This is probably the last issue of an 
amateur paper we shall ever publish. We thank our subscribers and 
advertisers for their patronage.” 

A search of oClC returns no copies. The catalogue of the American 
Antiquarian Society’s amateur newspaper collection records issues 
for 1884 only. 

$300 
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‘Jules de Goncourt a succombé à matin’ 

2 banville, théodore de. “Jules de Goncourt” [manuscript 
obituary]. [20 June 1870]. 

4to (12-1 x 8 inches). 4 pp. pen and ink written rectos only on 4 leaves, 
with printer’s marks in blue pencil. Second leaf lacking lower portion (cor-
responding to p. 4 of printed text, ca. 12 lines of manuscript); creased and 
split at folds, with adhesive stains. 

Manuscript of Théodore de Banville’s obituary of Jules de Goncourt, 
written on 20 June 1870, the day of Jules’ death (“Jules de Gon-
court a succombé à matin …”). There was a profound outpouring of 
grief and sympathy among the French literary elite upon the death of 
Jules de Goncourt. The assembled letters of condolence from Flau-
bert, Hugo, Banville and many others were bound and preserved by 
Edmond (see Sotheby’s Paris, 9 October 2018, Bibliothèque R. & B. 
L. VII, XIXe Siècle, lot 101). 

$1,750 

Macclesfeld copy in boards 

3 (barCelona, Catalonia). A Geographical and Historical 
Account of the Principality of Catalonia, and Earldom of Bar-
celona. Containing the Description of that Country and City, 
and of All Other Places of Note, and its Principal Rivers, the 
Succession of its Princes, and All Notable Revolutions from the 
First Ages, to This Present Time. London: J. Nutt, 1705. 

4to. Engraved folding map (12-1 x 15 inches). 63, [1] pp. Contemporary 
half parchment and boards, spine titled in ink; light wear and soiling to 
covers, small piece from upper corner of G3-4 torn away, not afecting text. 

The Macclesfeld copy in contemporary boards of the frst edition of 
this uncommon survey of Catalan history. The map, “An exact plan 
of Barcelona with its fortifcations surveyed by the French” with in-
set maps of Spain and Catalonia, is by John Harris. Includes descrip-
tions of Barcelona and other cities and towns of Catalonia, followed 
by a history of Catalonia that concludes with the French capture of 
Barcelona during the Nine Years’ War. 

ProvenanCe: Earls of Macclesfeld (North Library book-plate and small 
blind stamp to map and frst three leaves) 

reFerenCe: estC t114628 (8 copies); Palau y Dulcet 101464 

$2,250 
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Baudelaire’s homage to Gautier 

4 baudelaire, Charles. Théophile Gautier … Notice Littéraire 
Précédée d’une Lettre de Victor Hugo. Paris: Poulet-Malassis et 
de Broise, 1859. 

12mo. Etched portrait frontispiece of Gautier by Emile Thérond. [4], III, 
[1], 68 pp. Contemporary half red morocco and marbled boards; light rub-
bing to covers, later gift inscription on verso of fep. 

First edition of Baudelaire’s important study on Gautier, crowning 
him “un parfait homme des lettres,” master of the short story, novel, 
criticism, and poetry. Baudelaire had two years earlier dedicated Les 
Fleurs du mal to Gautier, “au poète impeccable.” Following Baude-
laire’s death in 1867, Gautier wrote the Introduction to the 1868 
edition of Les Fleurs du mal. Prefaced with a letter of praise from 
Hugo to Baudelaire, “Votre article sur Théophile Gautier, Monsieur, 
est un de ces pages qui provoquent puissamment la pensée.” 

From the collection of John Garber Palache, who, like Baudelaire, 
wrote a biographical essay on Gautier — Gautier and the Romantics 
(1926). 

ProvenanCe: John Garber Palache (gift inscription from Harold Morton 
Landon, 1938, on verso of fep) 

reFerenCe: Carteret, I, p. 126; Clouzot, p. 44; Vicaire, I, col. 345 

$800 
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Its Situation, Produce and the general Dii:. 

po!ition of its hHABITANTS, 

WITH 

An inquiry into the Rife and Progrcfs of the 
SL A,· E-T RA o E, its Nature and lament
able Effecl:s. 

Foundational American anti-slavery work 

5 beneZet, anthony. Some Historical Account of Guinea, Its 
Situation, Produce and the General Disposition of its In-
habitants. With an Inquiry into the Rise and Progress of the 
Slave-Trade, its Nature and Lamentable Efects. Also a Re-pub-
lication of the Sentiments of Several Authors of Note, on this 
Interesting Subject; Particularly an Extract of a Treatise, by 
Granville Sharp. Philadelphia: Joseph Cruikshank, 1771. 

12mo. [6], iv, 144, 53, [6, Index] pp. Contemporary sheep; free endpapers 
removed, text toned. 

A choice copy in contemporary American sheep of the frst edition 
of this important early anti-slavery work by the Quaker Anthony 
Benezet (1713-1784). Issued with the frst American edition of Gran-
ville Sharp’s Extract from a Representation of the Injustice and Dan-
gerous Tendency of Tolerating Slavery, the two titles bound together. 
estC w29454 records three states of gathering N in the Benezet; the 
present copy is in the third state with p. 139 correctly numbered and 
the last line beginning with the word “proper.” 

“Benezet was the most determined, prolifc, and successful advocate 
of the Negro’s rights in the American colonies” (Library Company 
of Philadelphia, Negro History: 1553-1903). Benezet had particular 
infuence in England; he corresponded with Granville Sharp, and it 
was this work that radicalized Thomas Clarkson against slavery. 

ProvenanCe: contemporary and early ownership inscriptions on title and 
rear leaves of John Bell and Samuel Preslove 

reFerenCes: Blockson 10074; Evans 11985; Sabin 4689 

$3,000 

[4] 
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Experimental medicine, in wrappers 

bernard, Claude. Introduction a l’Étude de la Médecine 
Expérimentale. Paris: J.B. Baillière et Fils, 1865. 

8vo. 400 pp. + 8 pp. later publisher’s catalogue at rear, with half-title. Pub-
lisher’s printed gray wrappers, uncut; occasional light foxing. 

A fne copy in publisher’s wrappers of the frst edition, second issue, 
of “probably the greatest classic on the principles of physiological 
investigation and of the scientifc method as applied to the life sci-
ences” (Garrison-Morton). A “masterly justifcation and exposition 
of the use of the experimental method in studying life phenomena 
has remained a classic of both scientifc and philosophical literature” 
(Norman). This second issue lists three cities in the imprint. 

reFerenCe: En Français dans le texte 288; Garrison-Morton 1766.501; 
Grolier/Horblitt 11b; Heirs of Hippocrates 1797; Norman 208; Osler 1511; 
PMM 353; Waller 951 

$750 

[5] 



Circa 1836 New York binding 

7 (binding, aMeriCan). Colton, C.C. Lacon; or Many Things 
in Few Words; Addressed to Those Who Think. New York: 
Charles Wells, 1836. 

12mo. xvi, [1], 18-493, [1] pp. Contemporary American straight-grained 
black morocco, covers with gilt roll border and elaborate cartouche center-
piece, gilt-lettered and tooled spine in four compartments, gilt board edges 
and turn-ins, a.e.g.; front joint rubbed and starting with some evidence of 
repair to hinge, front cover tips worn, some spotting and toning to text. 

A circa 1836 New York binding with a distinctive Romantic car-
touche centerpiece. Lacon, a collection of hectoring and pious 
platitudes, was a popular Victorian gift book. This 1836 New York 
edition is sometimes found in an embossed panel binding by Barrit 
& Co. of London (see Wolf, From Gothic Windows to Peacocks, 
no. 76 and the aas copy). As Wolf conjectures, the books were not 
bound in London, but rather the publisher Charles Wells, who was 
also a bookbinder, imported the plates from London and bound the 
volumes locally. The present binding may have been done by Wells 
though I have been unable to trace any of the tools on this binding 
to his shop. 

ProvenanCe: Leon Schaefer (book-plate) 

reFerenCe: Shoemaker 36834 

$250 

American embossed binding 

8 (binding, eMbossed). rogers, saMuel, et al. The Poetical 
Works of Rogers, Campbell, J. Montgomery, Lamb, and Kirke 
White. Philadelphia: J. Grigg, 1834. 

8vo. Engraved frontispiece by G.B. Ellis. vii, [1], 98, [iii]-viii, 66, [iii]-viii, 
195, [1], v, [1], 29, [1], xxiii, [1], 56 pp., text in double columns. Publisher’s 
embossed red morocco, stamped in blind with central medallion of Aurora 
surrounded by rococo fligree and drawer-handle design and outer fower 
and drawer-handle border, fat spine stamped in blind with shell and foral 
design, titled in gilt; joints lightly rubbed, contents foxed. 

Fine example of an American embossed binding with Aurora center-
piece medallion. 

reFerenCe: Wolf, From Gothic Windows to Peacocks, no. 190 

$300 
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‘The midwife must give place to the physician. 
Woman therefore must become physician.’ 

9 blaCkwell, eliZabeth. Address on the Medical Education of 
Women … December, 27th, 1855. New York: Baker & Duyck-
inck, Printers, 1856. 

8vo. 16 pp. Publisher’s printed blue-green wrappers; contents loose in wrap-
pers, light stains and edgewear, faint vertical crease through textblock. 

First edition of Elizabeth Blackwell’s appeal calling for the education 
of female doctors and the creation of a hospital to provide care to 
poor women and practical experience for the training of female doc-
tors. The English-born Blackwell (1821-1910) was the frst woman 
in the United States and modern Europe to earn a medical degree. 
She was admitted to Geneva Medical College in upstate New York 
in 1847 (apparently after the student body voted to admit her as a 
joke). She continued her studies in London and Paris, where she ob-
tained valuable hands-on experience that was to shape her approach 
to medical pedagogy. She began her medical practice in New York 
in 1851 and in her advocacy for the education and acceptance of 
female doctors became “the leading spokesperson for women physi-
cians in the United States and in England” (anb). 

[8] 



In this address, Blackwell points to the historical role of women 
as midwives and caregivers for children and the sick, framing her 
argument for the education of female doctors as consistent with, 
indeed arising from, traditional gender roles that depict “the female 
qualities of nurturing, empathy, and moral superiority as natural-
ly fowing from the experience of maternity” (anb). But it is not 
enough for women to continue as midwives, as advances in the 
science and practice of medicine have transformed the understand-
ing of childbirth. “The midwife must give place to the physician. 
Woman therefore must become physician” (p. 5). 

“The distinct practical work which I have in view in devoting my 
life to the medical profession, is to open that profession to intelligent 
and cultivated women, and thus aid in the creation of a thoroughly 
educated and reliable class of female physicians, as a permanent and 
valuable feature of our society” (p. 3). 

Blackwell marked the delivery of this address in her memoirs, Pi-
oneer Work in Opening the Medical Profession to Women (1895): 
“In December of 1855 I gave a frst drawing-room ‘Address on the 
Medical Education of Women.’ In this address (which was after-
wards printed) it was shown that the movement was only a revival 
of work in which women had always been engaged; but it was a 
revival in an advanced form, suited to the age and to the enlarging 
capabilities of women.” The address concludes with an outline of 
Blackwell’s proposed hospital and school and an appeal for dona-
tions. Her eforts were successful; fve months later, Blackwell, along 
with her physician sister Emily and the Polish midwife and physician 
Marie Zakrzewska, opened the New York Infrmary for Woman 
and Children. It later expanded to include a medical school for the 
training of female physicians. 

The address is one of Blackwell’s earliest publications, preceded 
only by her medical school thesis in 1849 and in 1852, her book on 
female education, The Laws of Life. In 1864, Blackwell published 
an updated version of the address, under the same title. 

Rare on the market and in institutional holdings, oClC locating 7 
copies. 

reFerenCe: oClC 6676811 (7 copies); not in Cushing, Garrison-Morton, 
Osler, or Wellcome 

$1,500 

[9] 
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First book on intaglio print-making 

10 bosse, abrahaM. Traité des Manières de Graver en Taille 
Douce sur l’Airain par le moyen des Eaues Fortes et des Vernix 
Durs et Mols Ensemble de la Façon d’en Imprimer les Planch-
es, et d’en Construire la Presse. Paris: Bosse, 1645. 

8vo. Engraved title, frontispiece (bound after title), and 16 plates on 11 
leaves (several plates printed recto-verso of a single leaf, plates 5 and 6 re-
peated), lacking engraved dedication leaf. 75, [1] pp. Contemporary vellum; 
light soiling to title. 

First edition of the frst book on intaglio print-making. “The frst 
technical treatise on engraving and etching techniques by one of 
France’s most important graphic artists of the seventeenth century; 
it remained a standard text for over one hundred years” (Norman). 
“A work which is notable for its completeness for the time of its 
production, and for its plates, which have been reproduced by most 
subsequent writers on the art” (Bigmore & Wyman). 

reFerenCe: Berlin Kat. 4652; Bigmore & Wyman, I, p. 72; Cicognara 251; 
Norman 279 

$750 

[10] 



Biography of Harriet Tubman based on frst-hand interviews 

11 bradFord, sarah h. Harriet, the Moses of Her People. New 
York: Published for the Author by Geo. R. Lockwood & Son, 
1886. 

8vo. 149, [1] pp. Publisher’s green gilt-stamped cloth; slight wear to extrem-
ities, front hinge tender, ofsetting to fep, faint generic ex-libris blindstamp 
to title and call number inked to copyright page. 

The expanded second edition of Bradford’s Scenes in the Life of 
Harriet Tubman (1869), the frst major biography of the Under-
ground Railroad conductor Tubman (1820-1913). The revised title 
announces the work’s hagiographic intent — Harriet is described as 
a blessed, divinely inspired fgure, illiterate and simple, but with a 
ferce natural intelligence, physical courage, and cunning. 

Tubman escaped from slavery in Maryland in 1849, returning to the 
state 19 times to free some 300-400 slaves. Her example inspired 
an untold number of other slaves to escape. During the Civil War 
she spied for the Union in the South, served as a nurse in Union-oc-
cupied territory and conducted daring reconnaissance and sabotage 
missions along the eastern seaboard. 

The frst edition of Tubman’s biography, written by the children’s 
author and school teacher Sarah Hopkins Bradford, was based on 
the author’s interviews with Tubman. It was rushed to print to raise 
funds for Tubman, who earned about $1,200 in royalties. “[The] 
frst edition of this story … was written in the greatest possible 
haste, while the writer was preparing for a voyage to Europe. There 
was pressing need for this book, to save the poor woman’s little 
home from being sold under a mortgage, and letters and facts were 
penned down rapidly, as they came in. The book has now been in 
part re-written and the letters and testimonials placed in an ap-
pendix” (pp. 4-5). This second edition was written with Tubman’s 
approval; it was intended to introduce her story to a new generation 
and to raise funds for Tubman’s home and hospital for the indigent. 
The Appendix includes testimonials from Frederick Douglass, Wen-
dell Phillips and Gerrit Smith. 

Uncommon on the market, less frequently seen than the frst edition. 

reFerenCe: Afro-Americana 1466; Blockson 2981; Blockson 101, no. 40 
(frst ed.); Weinstein, Against the Tide, no. 155 (frst ed.); Work, p. 476 

$1,250 

[11] 



My lov, i• a llutcher Boy, so golious ""J •o bold, 
ff•'• as tall •• • flag staff. only ninetet•n years olcl ; 
For to cruii<e the wid• world he h·tt l,is own dear, 
And my heart is a busting becau-, he is 1101 here. 

For hi~ spirits was tre1oendiou'li, oh fierce to lH?-hoM 
In• young man, br«t a butch,r bo_y. only niueteen y~rs old. 

‘My love is a Butcher Boy’ 

12 (broadside). “Butcher Boy.” Philadelphia: A.W. Auner, Song 
Publisher, [ca. 1863]. 

Broadside songsheet (9 x 5-5 inches), 5-stanza song with engraved border 
and bull headpiece. Some light spotting. 

The speaker pines for her love, the butcher boy, so “tremendious, 
and ferce to behold,” who has left her to join the crew of a ship. 

A broadside dated 1863, “The Young Conscript and His Lady. 
By A. Anderson” is printed with the same border seen here, as are 
several other Philadelphia-printed broadsides of the same vintage 
digitized in the Library of Congress collection online. 

$150 

Hogan copy in a Zaehnsdorf exhibition binding 

13 byron, george gordon, lord. English Bards, and Scotch 
Reviewers. A Satire. London: James Cawthorn, [1809]. 

8vo. vi, 54 pp., with half-title. Full red morocco, gilt interlacing strapwork 
design on covers and spine, top edge gilt, rest uncut, original printed paper 
covers removed from boards, backed and bound in, green watered silk dou-
blures endpapers, by Zaehnsdorf (stamped on front turn-in and dated 1898, 
exhibition blind stamp on rear doublure); rebacked with spine laid-down 
and some loss to lettering, paper covers spotted, old mildew spot on several 
margins. 

[12] 



The Frank Hogan copy of the frst edition of Byron’s satiric response 
to Henry Brougham’s negative review of Hours of Idleness in the 
Edinburgh Review. Byron also takes aim at the journal’s editor, 
Francis Jefrey, along with many of his contemporaries — Coleridge, 
Southey, Scott, and Wordsworth included. Byron later recanted 
some of his criticism, writing in an annotated copy of the 1811 
fourth edition, “The greater part of this is satire I most sincerely 
wish had never been written — not only on account of the injustice 
of much of the criticism & the personal part of it — but the tone & 
temper are such as I cannot approve. Byron July 14th 1816. Diodati 
— Geneva” (see First Edition Club Byron exhibition no. 4b, lent by 
John Murray). 

With “E & P 1805” watermark on B3, D1 and F1 — subsequent 
editions have later watermarks — and with B3 in frst state, line 7 
reading “Despetch.” A tall uncut copy in a Zaehnsdorf exhibition 
binding preserving the original printed paper board covers. 

ProvenanCe: Frank Hogan (red morocco book-plate, his sale Parke-Bernet, 
1945); J.O. Edwards (book-label) 

reFerenCe: Hayward 291; Randolph, pp. 14-18; Wise, I, 21 

$3,000 

Byron to Lady Holland on the birth of his daughter, 
the future Ada, Countess of Lovelace 

14 byron, george gordon, lord. Autograph Letter Signed 
(“Byron”) to Lady Holland on the birth of his daughter, Au-
gusta Ada. December 29th, 1815. 

8vo. 1-1 pp. pen and ink on bifolium; separated at fold, some toning and 
fading, paper thin in spots where removed from previous backing. 

Byron writes to Lady Holland shortly after the birth of his daugh-
ter Augusta Ada and hints at some obscure favor owed. Reading in 
part, “Lady Byron is much obliged by your enquiries & both she 
and the little girl are going on as well as possible. I am very con-
scious ‘of being indebted to you’ and always shall be.” This is the 
frst acknowledgment of Byron’s daughter in his letters. 

Augusta Ada Byron (1815-1852), the future Ada King, Countess of 
Lovelace, who would achieve fame for her pioneering work on early 
computing with Charles Babbage’s Analytic Machine, was born 

[13] 
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on December 10, 1815. Some four weeks later Lady Byron, with 
the encouragement of her parents, was making preparations for a 
separation from her husband on the grounds of his alleged insanity. 
On January 15, she and Augusta Ada left for her parents’ home and 
Byron never saw them again. In the ensuing negotiations over the 
terms of the separation, Lady Byron engaged the help of barrister 
Dr. Stephen Lushington, a friend of the Hollands. Communications 
between the parties was so ably and impartially handled by the ami-
able Lord Holland, that both Lord and Lady Byron forever held him 
in the highest esteem. The separation was fnalized in March and 
Byron left England for good on April 25, 1816. 

This is one of only three recorded letters from Byron to the literary 
hostess Lady Holland (1771?-1845). “Even before the frst edition 
of Childe Harold had disappeared from Murray’s shelves, Byron 
had become an object of curiosity and interest in the drawing-rooms 
of the Whig aristocracy. The center of the most recherché society 
in London was then Holland House” (Marchand, Byron, p. 327). 
Other frequent guests included Samuel Rogers and Thomas Moore, 
and it was at Holland House that Byron met Caroline Lamb. 

Early in his literary career, in English Bards and Scotch Reviewers, 
Byron had satirized the Hollands under the false assumption that 
it was Lord Holland who had anonymously criticized Hours of 
Idleness in the Edinburgh Review (it was in fact Henry Brougham, 
see previous item). As Byron’s fame grew he became a frequent guest 
at Holland House, and the earlier misguided animosity was replaced 
by a deep friendship. Byron consulted with Lord Holland as an Op-
position member before his frst Parliamentary speech in February 
1812 and would later dedicate The Giaour to his friend. 

ProvenanCe: London autograph dealer John Waller, 1878 catalogue, no. 

reFerenCe: Marchand (ed.), Byron’s Letters & Journals, iv, p. 338 

$12,500 

[15] 

117 



Chomsky’s frst 

15 ChoMsky, noaM. “Systems of Syntactic Analysis” in The 
Journal of Symbolic Logic, Volume 18, Number 3, September 
1953. The Association for Symbolic Logic, Inc [printed by N.V. 
Erven P. Noordhof, Publishers, Gronigen, The Netherlands], 
1953. 

8vo. 193-288 pp. Publisher’s staple-bound printed wrappers; light toning to 
covers. 

Chomsky’s frst published academic work, “on procedural-con-
structional approaches” (Barsky, Noam Chomsky: A Life of Dis-
sent, p. 96) to linguistics, the frst salvo in his attack on behavioral 
linguistics and towards the emerging theory of cognitive linguistics. 
Published while a graduate student at Harvard and four years before 
his frst book, Syntactic Structures (1957). Notably, the paper was 
published not in a linguistics journal, but in a journal dedicated to 
logical positivism, “[setting] the scene for the wider and interdisci-
plinary aspects of his research” (Sperlich, Noam Chomsky, p. 34). 
Chomsky’s paper is pp. 242-256. 

$750 

Copybook engraved by George Bickham 

16 Clark, John. The Penman’s Diversion a New Copy-Book; 
Containing the Usual Hands of Great Britain after the Most 
Free and Natural Manner for Business; Adorn’d with Variety of 
Loose, and Easy Figures & Flourishes, by Command of Hand. 
London: Sold by Henry Overton at the White Horse without 
Newgate, ca. 1710. 

Oblong folio. Engraved throughout by George Bickham on laid paper with 
undated pro patri watermark, comprising title, dedication, 2 unnumbered 
plates, plates 3-20, 1 unnumbered plate (two plates with engraved date 
1708, fnal plate dated 1710), lacking frontispiece; later 19th-century black 
pebbled cloth, spine titled in gilt, stab holes from original binding; spine 
ends chipped, occasional wormhole or paper defect. 

Copybook by London writing master John Clark (1688-1733), 
with 21 engraved sample plates by George Bickham (alphabets and 
morally improving phrases in various hands with calligraphically 
illustrated borders). Plate 20 advertises Clark’s services as tutor of 

[16] 



writing, arithmetic and merchant accounts. Due to the inherent 
rarity and ephemeral nature of writing books comprised solely of 
engraved plates, collations of known copies vary. Heal notes one 
less plate than our copy, some copies include a letterpress poem by 
Clark. Our copy conforms to the Hofer copy at Harvard, though 
lacks the portrait frontispiece. 

reFerenCes: Becker/Hofer 180; Berlin 5051; Bonacini 366; Heal, p. 168; 
Massey, ii, p. 45 

$650 
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Over 20 trillion permutations! 

17 [Clark, John heaviside]. [Myriorama, a Collection of Many 
Hundred Landscapes, Designed by Mr. Clark]. [London: Samu-
el Leigh, 1824]. 

16 hand-colored aquatint cards (each 7-3 x 2-3 inches) with gray wash 
borders numbered 1-16, forming an interchangeable landscape view; light 
soiling and edgewear. 

The frst English myriorama (from the Greek myria “multitude” + 
orama “scene”), complete with sixteen picturesque panels that can 
be rearranged to form landscapes dotted with ruined abbeys and 
thatched roof cottages, the scenes populated by shepherds and idle 
ramblers. If all sixteen cards are used, over 20 trillion permutations 
are possible. Although often described as a children’s toy, the myri-
orama would also have been useful as a model for amateur artists 
and for and those looking to contemplate the picturesque from the 
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tranquility of the study. The cards are numbered so that favorite 
combinations can be recorded. 

The myriorama was invented by the French artist Jean-Pierre Brès 
and frst published in Paris as Myriorama: Collection de Plusieurs 
Milliers de Paysages, par Mr Brès. The London publisher Samuel 
Leigh was the frst to supply a version for the English market (copy-
ing the French title nearly to the word) and engaging the landscape 
and battle artist John Heaviside “Waterloo” Clark (c. 1771–1863) 
to supply the drawings. Leigh followed this frst myriorama, set in a 
distinctly British landscape, with a second series of images composed 
of Italian and classical scenery. 

reFerenCe: Ralph Hyde, “Myrioramas, Endless Landscapes: The Story of a 
Craze,” Print Quarterly, December 2004 

$1,500 
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‘I fnd the Muse as coy in her visitations as the Epistolary Spirit’ 

18 Coleridge, saMuel taylor. Autograph Letter Signed (“S.T. 
Coleridge”) to his brother George. Salisbury: 13 July 1792. 

8vo. 3 pp. pen and ink on laid paper bifolium, integral address leaf (“Revd 
G. Coleridge, Mr Newcome’s, 5 Clapton near Hackney”); remnant of wax 
seal, with seal tear costing a few letters. 

An early letter — number 18 in Grigg’s chronological list — from 
a nineteen-year-old Coleridge to his brother George, written at the 
conclusion of the young poet’s triumphant frst year at Cambridge. 
Coleridge was fush with success after his Greek Sapphic “Ode on 
the Slave Trade” won the Brown Gold Medal. Coleridge declaimed 
the poem at commencement in early July. He then spent the summer 
months visiting relatives in the West Country, including his brother 
Edward in Salisbury, where the present letter was composed. “For a 
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few brief weeks, Coleridge basked in the approval of his entire fam-
ily, perhaps the one time in his life that he felt he had achieved what 
was expected of him” (Holmes, I, p. 43). 

A humorous letter, which pokes fun at Edward’s abysmal punning, 
and slyly alludes to his wife’s advanced age (she was twenty years 
older than Coleridge’s mother). Coleridge also suggests the impor-
tance of George’s support of his poetic endeavors (“your presence, 
like the Sun, will relax the frost of my genius”). Despite the light 
tone of the letter, Coleridge deeply resented the indiference and lack 
of support he felt from his brothers James and Edward and was 
revolted by their growing conservatism. 

“Here I am — videlicet — Salisbury, arrived on Wednesday Night, 
and am in good health and Spirits. My Brother Edward is well — if 
you except a Punnomania, with which he at present foams—his 
puns are very bad — of this he is conscious and therefore unwilling 
to allow Merit to those of others. I hope, that the cold-sprung lumi-
nary has ceased to irradiate your left cheek. Mrs E. Coleridge made 
particular enquiries after your health — she calls you her Friend. I 
sate down to write you with a whole Ocean of communicables in 
my head, but alas! for the Evaporation. And I fnd the Muse as coy 
in her visitations as the Epistolary Spirit. I shall be with my Brother 
James on Monday. My reasons for leaving Salisbury are — that if I 
do not visit my Brother James now, I shall not be able to do it at any 
future period — on account of his Sidmouthianism [a reference to 
James’s haughty pretensions as Lieutenant General in the Exmouth 
and Sidmouth Volunteers] — so my plan or rather Edward’s is, that 
I am to return to Salisbury when You return from Devon, from 
which place I shall write you more copiously. I anticipate your ar-
rival at Ottery — your presence, like the Sun, will relax the frost of 
my genius, and, like a cathartic, purify it of all obstructions, so that 
I expect to fow away in a bloody fux of poetry. N.B. Ned never 
reasons—but he argumentates thro’ the Medium of similies. By the 
by, I compared the carbuncle on your cheek to the star of Venus 
passing over the disk of the Sun … P.S. Edward’s love — N.B. Ned 
has proposed an in melius [improvement] to my similie by compar-
ing your carbuncle to an ignis fatuus [will-o’-the-wisp] passing over 
a Dunghill.” 

reFerenCe: Griggs, (ed.), Collected Letters, no. 18 

$8,500 
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Sammelband with the Odes of William Collins 

19 Collins, williaM. Odes on Several Descriptive and Allegoric 
Subjects [in a sammelband of seven works]. London: A. Millar, 
1747. 

8vo. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards, spine titled (“Miscella-
nies”) and numbered (“9”) in gilt; some scufng and light wear to covers, 
stain to H2, contemporary manuscript contents on fep and each title num-
bered on corresponding title-page. 

A sammelband of seven titles, as follows: 

i. [boyse, saMuel]. Diety: A Poem. London: C. Corbett, 1749. 56 
pp. A-G4. Foxon B361. 

First published in 1740. 

ii. Collins, williaM. Odes on Several Descriptive and Allegoric 
Subjects. London: A. Millar, 1747 [1746]. Etched title-vignette by 
Gucht, woodcut head- and tailpieces. [4], 52 pp. [A]2 B-G4 H2. Stain 
to H2. estC t144887; Foxon, p. 132 (no entry number); Hayward 
170; Rothschild 657; I.A. Williams, p. 110. 

First edition. Collins’s Odes made little impression when published 
in 1746 but its lyrical intensity and evocation of the sublime was 
an infuence on Gray and the early Romantics. Includes “Ode to 
Evening” and “How Sleep the Brave.” Johnson included Collins in 
his Lives of the English Poets and gave a tender and sympathetic 
recollection of the man’s character followed by a rather harsh judg-
ment of his poetry. 

Collins (1721-1759) lived a secluded and private life; he possessed 
great intellect and learning and a surfeit of literary ideas and 
schemes that he hadn’t the tenacity or fnancial resources to com-
plete. When his poverty was solved by the inheritance of £2,000 
from an uncle, he began to sufer a debilitating melancholia: “But 
man is not born for happiness. Collins, who, while he ‘studied to 
live,’ felt no evil but poverty, no sooner ‘lived to study’ than his 
life was assailed by more dreadful calamities, disease and insanity” 
(Johnson). Collins died insane and virtually unknown, with Gray, 
Johnson and Warton among his few contemporary champions. 

1,000 copies were printed December 1746 and sold poorly. “It is 
recorded that the poet, on inheriting £2,000 a year [sic] from his 
uncle, bought up and destroyed the remaining stock” (Hayward). 
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“Entered in Woodfall’s ledger under 15 Dec 1746; 1000 copies 
printed” (Foxon). The Odes were part of an undertaking with 
Collins’s Oxford friend Joseph Warton to invent a new poetry, more 
lyrical, imaginative and inventive than the moralizing classicism of 
Pope and the Augustans. As Johnson noted of Collins, he “loved 
fairies, genii, giants, and monsters,” and “delighted to rove through 
the meanders of enchantment.” Warton’s Odes on Various Subjects 
was published 4 December 1746 (see item 76), Collins’s Odes on 20 
December. 

“It is remarkable that an author who published so little—some 
twenty poems in all—before his death at the age of thirty-seven 
should have early acquired (and still retain) the status of an import-
ant poet. Although little is known of his life, reports of his genius, 
his neglect, his poverty, and his madness have attracted readers since 
his own day” (odnb). 
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iii. [Mason, John]. An Essay on Elocution, or, Pronunciation. 
Intended chiefy for the Assistance of those who instruct others in 
the Art of Reading. And those who are often called to speak in Pub-
lick. London: M. Cooper, 1748. Woodcut head- and tailpieces. 39, 
[1] pp. A-E4. estC t59356. First edition, estC also listing a second 
edition published 1748. 

iv. Manwaring, edward, reverend. Of Harmony and Numbers, 
in Latin and English Prose, and in English Poetry. In Five Chapters. 
London: M. Cooper, 1744. Woodcut title vignette, initials, head- 
and tailpieces. [4], 53, [1] pp. [A]4 (—A2, Dedication; —A4, blank) 
B-G4 H4(—H4, blank). Closed tear to E3. estC t89129. 

v. An Introduction of the Ancient Greek and Latin Measures into 
British Poetry. Attempted in the following Pieces, viz. A Translation 
of Virgil’s First Eclogue. A Translation of Virgil’s Fourth Eclogue. 
Jacob and Rachel: A Pastoral. With a Preface in Vindication of the 
Attempt. London: T. Cooper, 1737. [2], xvii, [2], 20-59, [1] pp. 
π2(—π1, half-title) A-G4 H2. Woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces. 
Foxon I49. 

vi. [stillingFleet, benJaMin]. Some Thoughts Concerning 
Happiness. By Irenaeus Krantzovius. Translated from the Original 
German, with Notes, by A.B. London: W. Webb, 1738. v, [2], 31, 
[1] pp. A-D4. 

Stillingfeet, botanist and author, was originator of the term “blue-
stocking” — now used exclusively to refer to learned women — for 
his habit of wearing informal worsted blue stockings to intellectual 
gatherings. 

vii. [Cohausen, Johann heinriCh. translated by John CaMP-
bell]. Hermippus Redivius: or, the Sages Triumph over Old Age 
and the Grave. Wherein, a Method is Laid Down for Prolonging the 
Life and Vigour of Man. Including, a Commentary upon an Antient 
Inscription, in which the Great Secret is Revealed; Supported by 
Numerous Authorities. London: J. Nourse, 1744. Woodcut initials, 
head- and tailpieces. [8], 168 pp. a4 A-X4. First and last leaf soiled. 

First English edition of this popular medical satire on the quest for 
immortality, based on the belief that volatile salts, inhaled from the 
breath of young children, could be used to prolong life. (A contem-
porary and gruesomely intensifed version of this myth persists in the 
adrenochrome and spirit cooking elements of the PizzaGate and QA-
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non conspiracies.) Johnson praised the work as a “very entertaining 
account of the hermetic philosophy and as furnishing a curious his-
tory of the extravagances of the human mind,” and Godwin claimed 
it was the inspiration for his novel St. Leon (1800). First published 
in Latin in Frankfurt in 1742. estC t54245; Wellcome, ii, p. 366. 

$8,500 

Revised & retitled edition of Persian Eclogues, Collins’s frst book 

20 [Collins, williaM]. Oriental Eclogues. Written Originally for 
the Entertainment of the Ladies of Tauris. And Now Translat-
ed. London: J. Payne, 1757. 

8vo. [iii]-vii, 23, [1, ads] pp., lacking half-title. π2(—π1, half-title) A-G2. 
Removed from pamphlet volume (numbered “6” in ink at head of title) and 
bound in later blue wrappers, light soiling to E2v and F1r. 

The second edition of Collins’s frst published work, Persian Ec-
logues (1742), with new title and revisions to the text. The preface 
outlines the conceit of the work, that the poems originated in the 
Middle East, written ca. 1700 by one Abdullah, a Persian from 
Tauris, and passed from a silk and carpet merchant to the unnamed 
English translator. The four eclogues follow in succession the pas-
sage of the day from morning to midnight, and though retaining 
many elements of form and language of contemporary English poet-
ry, attempt to capture an “Oriental” mode of thought. “There is an 
elegancy and wildness of thought which recommends all their [i.e. 
Arabian or Persian] compositions; and our [i.e. English] genius’s are 
as much too cold for the entertainment of such sentiments, as our 
climate is for their fruits and spices” (Preface, p. vi). This framing 
gives Collins cover for “more extravagant imagery” (Lonsdale, p. 
368) and an escape from the “inhibiting rationality and omnipresent 
social tone of much Augustan poetry” (ibid., p. 368). Collins later 
disputed his success in the project, as noted by Johnson in his life 
of Collins, “In his maturer years he was accustomed to speak very 
contemptuously of them, calling them his Irish Eclogues, and saying 
they had not in them one spark of Orientalism.” Lonsdale sums up 
the achievement of the Eclogues as “the extension of the subject 
matter of the pastoral by the introduction of exotic elements in to 
English poetry” (p. 368) and credits this 1757 edition as marking 
Collins’s “gradual emergence, as a poet if not a man, from the ob-
scurity of his last unhappy years” (p. 367). 
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Joseph Warton claims the Eclogues were written when Collins was 
about seventeen-years-old, a student at Winchester School, and 
that they were inspired by the poet’s reading the chapters on Persia 
in Thomas Salmon’s Modern History of All Nations. They were 
published, probably with some revision, in 1742 as Persian Eclogues 
when Collins was at Oxford. The intervening years between the frst 
publication in 1742 and this second edition in 1757, included the 
publication of Collins’s infuential but largely ignored Odes in 1746 
and the onset of a debilitating mental illness. “Joseph Warton re-
ported that Collins was ‘greatly mortifed’ that the Eclogues ‘found 
more readers and admirers than his Odes’ (Works of Alexander 
Pope, 1.115) — and the retitled Oriental Eclogues were published 
in 1757, perhaps under the supervision of Warton” (odnb). The 
revised 1757 edition contains autograph changes made by Collins 
in a copy of the 1742 edition, as well as several changes, including 
the addition of a couplet, which do not appear in that copy. “If, 
as seems likely, Joseph Warton superintended the 1757 edition, he 
may well have made these well-meaning ‘improvements’ himself, on 
behalf of his friend who was now thought to be insane” (Lonsdale, 
p. 367). Oriental Eclogues would be Collins’s fnal publication, the 
work in its two versions bookending his adult life and poetic career. 

reFerenCe: estC t43416; Lonsdale (ed), The Poems of Thomas Gray, Wil-
liam Collins, Oliver Goldsmith (1969); Rothschild 654; Williams, p. 112 

$5,000 

In a fne American binding, ca. 1830 

21 [CooPer, JaMes FeniMore]. Notions of the Americans; 
Picked up by a Travelling Bachelor. Philadelphia: Carey, Lea & 
Carey, 1828. 

2 vols. 8vo. xii, 340; 359, [1] pp. Contemporary American rose-pink dyed 
sheep, covers tooled in blind with double fllet and foral roll border, fat 
spines divided into fve compartments with two black calf spine labels titled 
in gilt, the rest tooled in gilt with unusual four-lobed motif, early owner’s 
name (“Ann Graham”) stamped in blind on front cover, marbled endpapers; 
only trifing wear, an exceptional copy. 

First American edition of Cooper’s anonymously penned American 
travelogue, his frst non-fction work, in a spectacular contemporary 
American binding. Written in London and Paris during Cooper’s 
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extended stay in Europe and taking the form of letters written by a 
British traveler to New York, Washington and the South. “Cooper’s 
reputation had preceded him to Europe, and he soon found himself 
moving in the best Paris society. He became a close friend of the 
marquis de Lafayette, at whose repeated request he began his frst 
work of nonfction, Notions of the Americans (1828)” (anb). 

ProvenanCe: John Winn (signature in vol. I); Ann Graham (presentation 
inscription, “presented to Miss Ann Graham” by John Winn, name in blind 
to covers and stamped in gilt to endpapers); Mrs. Wallis C. Monlaunge 
(inscribed on blank, Esperance, August 14, 1937); Ximenes Rare Books 
(January 27, 1983); Edwin Wolf II (initialled on fep, “EW2”) 

reFerenCe: American Imprints 32827; bal 3842; Howes C750; Sabin 
16486 

$5,000 
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‘Will you let me have that dear Man of Feeling’ 

22 [Cruikshank, issaC]; [Pratt, saMuel JaCkson]. “The 
Circulating Library.” London: Laurie & Whittle, October 1, 
1804. 

7-3 x 9-1 inches. Hand-colored etching; trimmed close with partial loss of 
plate number “369.” 

Rare satirical print expressing the moral panic around circulating 
libraries and the supposed corrosive efects of the romantic and 
sentimental fction they ofered to their female customers. The print 
depicts a scene in Mr. Page’s circulating library; “a pretty lisper” or-
ders an armload of sensational novels while rejecting titles with any 
hint of moralizing or intellectual improvement. Behind the counter, 
the shelves of Romance, Tales, and Novels are nearly empty, while 
Sermons, History, Voyages & Travel, and Plays are full. 

The caption reads: 

“‘Pray, my dear Mr. Page,’ cried a pretty lisper, looking over a 
Catalogue ‘will you let me have that dear Man of Feeling, I have so 
long awaited for: Well this will do for one. No. 1889, Cruel Dis-
appointment, for another, Reuben, or Suicide, highho! No. 4746, I 
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[29]

suppose he killed himself for love. Seduction, yes I want that more 
than anything. Unguarded Moments, ah we all have our unguarded 
moments. True Delicacy. No. 2, that must be a silly thing by the 
title. School of Virtue, heaven knows mamma gives me enough of 
that. Filial Duty, at any rate she puts me to that test pretty often. 
Mental Pleasures, worse & worse! I’ll no longer. Oh! Stay a moment 
— Mutual Attachment, Assignation, Frederick or the Libertine, just 
add these Mr. Page and I shall not have to come again until the day 
after to-morrow.” 

The titles are mostly fctional or exaggerated, though The Man of 
Feeling is of course a real title (see item 50 in this Catalogue). The 
caption is adapted nearly verbatim from chapter 48 (“The Secrets 
of a Circulating Library”) of Samuel Jackson Pratt’s Family Secrets 
(1797) in which Mr. Page gives a critical account of the reading hab-
its of his female customers. One of his complaints is that his female 
customers “can run over a novel of three, four or fve volumes faster 
than book-men can put them into boards.” 

Circulating libraries were vital in democratizing access to literature. 
Yearly dues to the Minerva Library in 1798 were one guinea; com-
pare that to the price of Francis Burney’s Camilla (1796) at £1 5s. 
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“Circulating libraries, then, were vital in allowing access to litera-
ture to less afuent readers, but were also the subject of vigorous 
hostile propaganda…. Satire on circulating libraries virtually always 
depicts library use as a practice where gender is a dominant factor” 
(Jacqueline Pearson, Women’s Reading in Britain, 1750-1835, pp. 
163- 164). 

Rare. I located only three other copies (British Museum, Yale, Har-
vard). The British Museum catalogue states “This is derived from a 
print by John Raphael Smith, published in 1781,” though as noted 
above, the caption is adapted from Pratt’s Family Secrets, published 
in 1797. The Harvard copy is in a 4 vol. bound collection of prints 
by Isaac Cruikshank and others, part of the Harry Widener Col-
lection. The Rosenbach catalogue of the Harry Widener Collection 
ascribes the print to Isaac Cruikshank. 

reFerenCe: Rosenbach, Widener/Cruikshank, p. 215 

$2,250 

‘What shall we have to-day for dinner?’ 

23 de voe, thoMas F. The Market Assistant, Containing a Brief 
Description of Every Article of Human Food Sold in the Public 
Markets of the Cities of New York, Boston, Philadelphia, and 
Brooklyn; Including the Various Domestic and Wild Ani-
mals, Poultry, Game, Fish, Vegetables, Fruits, &c., &c. with 
Many Curious Incidents and Anecdotes. New York: Hurd and 
Houghton, 1867. 

8vo. Engraved portrait frontispiece by R. Hinshelwood after De Voe. 455, 
[1], 15, [1] pp. Publisher’s brown cloth, spine titled in gilt; slight shelfwear, 
some foxing. 

Second edition. Thomas De Voe — depicted in the frontispiece in 
top hat trimming a section of beef rib — was head butcher at the 
Jeferson Market in New York’s Greenwich Village. By cataloguing 
the abundance of meat, fsh and produce available in the public 
markets of New York, Boston, Philadelphia, and Boston, The Mar-
ket Assistant was De Voe’s attempt to answer the age-old question, 
“What shall we have to-day for dinner?” The answer might surprise 
modern readers — skunk, black bear, and all manner of wild fowl 
and game were available, as well as domesticated beef, pork, and 
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chicken. The produce is remarkably varied, as well, with oferings 
such as dandelion, lamb’s quarter, mangel wurtzel, milk-weed, nas-
turtium, sea-kale and sorrel. 

De Voe provides entertaining and informative descriptions of the 
staggering variety of products available, arranging them by category: 
domestic, or tame animals; wild animals, or animal game; poultry; 
wild fowl and birds; fsh; vegetables, pot and medicinal herbs; fruits 
and nuts; dairy and household products. In Kitchen Literacy, food 
historian Anne Vileisis calls De Voe “no ordinary butcher. He might 
more aptly be described as an epicure naturalist.” 

This second edition follows the rare 1866 frst edition published by 
Orange Judd. 

ProvenanCe: Z.E. Stone, publisher and editor of the Lowell Vox Populi 
(contemporary ownership inscription on fep and title-page) 

reFerenCe: Bitting, p. 124; Brown 2367; Phillips, p. 100 

$900 
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Defoe’s celebration of Scotland 

24 [deFoe, daniel]. Caledonia, &c. A Poem in Honour of Scot-
land, and the Scots Nation. In Three Parts. Edinburgh: Printed 
by the Heirs and Successors of Andrew Anderson, 1706. 

Folio. [10], 60 pp. π2 ¶2 2¶1 A-P2. Modern three-quarter red morocco, arms 
of the Earl of Perth stamped in gilt on front cover; near fne, with a small 
piece from the lower corner of the title-page, not afecting the text. 

First edition of Defoe’s lengthy poem in praise of Scotland, written 
to promote union when Defoe was chief propagandist and agent in 
Scotland for Northern Secretary Robert Harley. “[Defoe’s] Cale-
donia, a sixty-page poem published in 1706 with a grant from the 
Scottish privy council, celebrates Scottish history and a number of 
its most illustrious and historically important families” (odnb). The 
poem is addressed to Scotland’s landed gentry, of whom 84 were 
subscribers to the frst edition; the present copy was in the posses-
sion of the Earls of Perth, Stobhall. 

Foxon notes copies with paper watermarked with French arms 
(D90) or, as in the present copy, Amsterdam arms and fool’s cap 
(D91). He tentatively identifes the later as being fne paper copies 
with the caveat that “it has been impossible to decide with certain-
ty which watermarks represent the better paper.” In any case, a 
large-margined and crisp copy. 

ProvenanCe: Viscount Strathallan, Stobhall, Perthshire (by descent, with 
gilt monogram of the Earls of Perth on front cover) 

reFerenCe: estC t55494; Foxon D91 (“fne paper?”); Furbank & Owens 
84; McLeod & McLeod, Anglo-Scottish Tracts, 1701-1714, 49; Moore 129 

$5,000 

Publisher’s deluxe 

25 drake, JosePh rodMan. The Culprit Fay And Other Poems. 
New York: George Dearborn, 1835. 

8vo. [6], 84 pp. Engraved frontispiece portrait and vignette title-page. Pub-
lisher’s deluxe binding, black morocco, gilt- and blind-tooled, gilt lyre and 
cherub centerpiece (as in cloth trade binding) gilt board edges and turn-ins, 
glazed endpapers, a.e.g., in custom blue morocco-backed slipcase and che-
mise; light rubbing to extremities, endpapers discolored, frontispiece ofset 
to engraved title. 
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First edition of the frst collection of Drake’s poetry, published 15 
years after his early death from consumption, here in the publisher’s 
deluxe morocco gilt binding. Drake (1795-1920) was a physician 
and pharmacist and an early member of the Knickerbocker Group. 
His only lifetime publications were “The Croaker Papers,” anon-
ymous political satires written in collaboration with Fitz-Green 
Halleck. Drake requested that his poetry manuscripts be destroyed 
following his death; they were instead preserved by his wife and 
eventually shepherded to print by his daughter, who dedicated the 
present collection to Halleck. Contains the fantastical epic title poem 
of elf-maid love, which for many years had circulated in manuscript, 
the unfnished “Leon” with its Byronic notes, the popular and pa-
triotic “The American Flag,” and several other fugitive pieces. “The 
Culprit Fay” was treated to a lengthy and largely critical review by 
Poe in the Southern Literary Messenger in 1836. 

The publisher’s deluxe binding uses the identical cherub-and-lyre 
centerpiece tool as the trade cloth binding. 

ProvenanCe: Frank Hogan (book-label, his sale Parke-Bernet, 1945); Mrs. 
J. Insley Blair (Blairhame book-label) 

reFerenCe: bal 4825; Sabin 20860 

$500 
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Brooklyn Heights, 1930 

26 evans, walker. Hart Crane. 1930. 

Vintage gelatin silverprint (9-1 x 7-1 inches). Some toning, edgewear. 

Portrait of Hart Crane by his Brooklyn Heights neighbor and friend 
Walker Evans, taken at the beginning of the photographer’s career. 
Crane and Evans met in Brooklyn in 1928 and shared a Midwest 
upbringing (their fathers knew each other through a business 
connection), had a similar taste in poetry, and enjoyed exploring 
the city together. Evans helped Crane get a fle-clerk job at the Wall 
Street brokerage frm where he worked and was often responsible 
for seeing Crane home and to bed after his frequent binges. 

Evans’s frst published photographs illustrated the 1930 Black Sun 
Press limited frst edition of The Bridge. Evans preserved the work-
ing manuscript of Crane’s masterpiece, safe-keeping it in his apart-
ment when the poet’s destructive drunken episodes threatened its 
survival. 

“A series of photographs Evans made of Crane (probably in 1929 
or 1930) concentrated on the features from a close angle, the face 
squeezed into the format, suggesting aggressiveness or an intensity to 
bore in on the personality as if it were a specimen” (Mellow, Walker 
Evans, p. 102). Evans’s portraits of Crane remain the defning imag-
es of the poet. 

This print was found in its frame (subsequently discarded) among 
a miscellaneous collection of material sold from the Gotham Book 
Mart previous to the sale of the store’s remaining stock in 2007. It 
is believed to have been hanging on the wall of the store, amongst 
the many other portraits of writers and artists which flled the few 
spaces not already taken by shelving. A year or two before this pho-
tograph was taken, Evans was briefy a clerk at a midtown French 
language bookstore, 10 blocks north of Gotham, though whether it 
was he or Crane who presumably gave the portrait to Frances Stelof 
is not known. 

The last vintage copy of this print I located on the market was a 
smaller version (4-1 x 3 inches) sold at Christie’s New York, April 
24, 1990, for $2,680. 

reFerenCe: not in Keller/Getty; not in Crane 

$5,000 
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‘Have the courage to read this book’ (Sartre) 

27 Fanon, FrantZ. Les Damnés de la Terre. Préface de Jean-Paul 
Sartre. Paris: François Maspero, 1961. 

8vo. Publisher’s wrappers; some foxing. 

First edition of this classic text of anti-imperial militancy and revolu-
tionary theory, by the Martinique-born psychoanalyst Frantz Fanon 
(1925-1961). Written in ten weeks after the author’s diagnosis of 
incurable leukemia and published posthumously with a preface by 
Jean-Paul Sartre, The Wretched of the Earth (as it is known in En-
glish) had a tremendous impact on anti-colonial struggles through-
out the world. It examines the psychological efects of colonializa-
tion and argues that violence is necessary both for the overthrow of 
colonialism and for the liberation of colonialized humanity and the 
repair of its psychological alienation. An important infuence in this 
country on Malcolm X and the Black Power Movement. 

“Fanon demonstrates how violence in the colonized countries in the 
Cold War World refects the violent relations that develop between 
capitalism and socialism, and shows how violence afords a colonial 
people its frst sense of community. This, his most famous manifest, 
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was written against the background of his Algerian and African 
experience” (Blockson). Uncommon on the market, with no auction 
results recorded on abPC or Rare Book Hub. 

reFerenCe: Blockson 101, no. 92 

$1,250 

Cofee-House Politician with its rare frst title 

28 [Fielding, henry]. Rape upon Rape; or, the Justice Caught in 
His Own Trap. A Comedy. As it is Acted at the Theatre in the 
Hay-Market. London: J. Wats, 1730. 

8vo. [8], 78 pp. Later drab wrappers; title-page foxed. 

The frst edition, frst issue, of Fielding’s ffth play, inspired by the 
scandal of Colonel Francis Charteris, who received a royal pardon 
after raping his maid. “A kind of ‘heroic’ comedy which antici-
pates Shaw in the treatment of serious social themes” (odnb), the 
play was frst performed at the Hay-Market to only modest suc-
cess and was revived the following season under a new title, The 
Cofee-House Politician. The second and third issues of the play 
were published with the new title; the frst issue is one of the rarest 
Fielding plays. 

reFerenCe: Cross, iii, p. 291; Masengil, “Variant Forms of Fielding’s ‘Cof-
fee-House Politician’,” Studies in Bibliography 5, pp. 178-183 

$3,500 

Fielding ballad opera 

29 Fielding, henry. Don Quixote in England. A Comedy. As 
it is Acted at the New Theatre in the Hay-Market. London: J. 
watts, 1734. 

8vo. Printed music in text to 15 songs. [16], 64 pp. Later drab wrappers; 
sporadic foxing. 

First edition of Fielding’s ballad opera, begun in 1728 while he was 
studying literature in Leiden and dedicated the Earl of Chesterfeld. 
A second edition was published in 1754; this frst edition is uncom-
mon on the market. 

reFerenCe: Cross, iii, p. 298. 

$2,500 
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A cottage gardening classic 

30 Fish, Margery. We Made a Garden. London: W.H. & L. 
Collingridge Ltd, 1956. 

8vo. Color photograph frontispiece, 12 black-and-white photographs on 
4 plates. 120 pp. Publisher’s red cloth, spine titled in silver; fne, in color 
photographically-illustrated dust-jacket (trife shelfwear). 

First edition of the author’s frst book, a classic of garden literature 
by “the doyenne of cottage garden style” (The Guardian), selected 
by Michael Pollan for the Modern Library Gardening Series. 

The story of the creation of Walter and Margery Fish’s garden at 
East Lambrook Manor, Somerset. Full of good practical advice, with 
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chapters on hedges, rock gardening, mixed borders — as well as 
humor (“We Made Mistakes”) — and not short of human drama. 
The story of the garden is also the story of a marriage, with the 
garden a battlefeld for the contest of wills between the domineering 
and opinionated Walter, editor of the Daily Mail, and Margery, just 
coming into her own as a gardener. 

“Margery and Walter were very diferent characters. One of the re-
current themes of We Made a Garden … is the uneasy horticultural 
relationship between the two — Walter preferred bold and colourful 
plants and fought a not always good humoured battle with his wife 
to ensure prominence for his dahlias. Margery, who hated dahlias, 
was more interested in primroses, double daisies, hellebores and oth-
er less brash varieties. But their devotion to each other transcended 
such diferences of taste in spite of Walter’s sometimes thoughtless 
disregard for her favourites — which she lovingly recounts here” 
(Graham Rice, foreword to the 2016 Batsford edition). Margery had 
the last laugh; after Walter’s death his fussy dahlias were relegated to 
a corner of the garden while Margery’s plantings at East Lambrook 
Manor are still maintained today. 

Anne Scott-James ofers a fne tribute to the infuence and genius of 
Margery Fish: “Mrs. Fish and her husband went to live in Somerset 
in 1938 and she died in 1969. In the years between she made, at 
East Lambrook Manor, a garden of cottage mixtures such as had 
rarely been seen before; exotic plants rubbed shoulders with simple 
double daisies, there were foliage plants in thousands, old-fashioned 
plants and even little weeds hallowed by their appearance centuries 
ago in Gerard’s Herbal or John Parkinson’s Paradisi in Sole. There 
were no vistas in her garden, nor landscaped features to be viewed 
from a distance. The design was a patchwork, perhaps on the 
‘bitty’ side, but the harmonies of planting to be appreciated at close 
quarters were a joy. Now that labour is scarce and the grand man-
ner must be left to the care of institutions, private gardeners turn 
increasingly from the big spectacle to the close-up beauty of plants. 
Mrs. Fish’s sort of gardening was exactly right for our time, which 
is why her infuence has been deep and will be lasting” (The Cottage 
Garden, p. 133). 

$500 
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A mystery solved 

31 FitZgerald, F. sCott. Tender is the Night. A Romance. New 
York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1934. 

8vo. [8], 408 pp. Publisher’s green cloth, lacking dust-jacket; gilt spine let-
tering dulled, covers somewhat scufed and wrinkled, occasional foxing, in a 
custom cloth slipcase and chemise. 

First edition, presentation copy with a lengthy inscription from Fitz-
gerald (who jokingly implies he is with Greta Garbo and Marlene 
Dietrich) to one Nell Brooks, inscribed across the front free endpa-
per and fy-leaf: 

“For Nell: as we lie sit here on the old bed swing we often think 
of you. Miss Garbo realizes that you had no past & feels no real 
jealousy when I speak of our ‘platonic’ friendship (You remember 
our encounter in the family wastebasket?) But all is over between us 
Nell Mary Nell, and Gretta [sic] feels the same way I do — we wish 
you the best of happiness (and Marlene joins us), even if you weren’t 
able to make F. Scott Fitzgerald.” 

With an additional inscription on the title-page; after the printed 
sub-title (“A Romance”) Fitzgerald has written “about Nell Brooks” 
and signed his name. 
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The identity of Nell Brooks has, until now, remained an enticing 
mystery, especially given Fitzgerald’s exuberant and firtatious 
inscription. Amending the title-page to read that Tender is the Night 
was a romance “about Nell Brooks” even suggested that she played 
some part in the novel’s conception. Scottie Fitzgerald bought the 
book from House of El Dief in 1966 and it returned to the market 
again at Sotheby’s in 2012. In both instances, Brooks was not iden-
tifed, with Sotheby’s adding that “she appears in none of the many 
biographical or usual marketplace indices for Fitzgerald.” 

Brooks does in fact appear twice, with variable spellings, in Fitzger-
ald’s ledgers, the month-by-month accounting of his life. First in the 
April 1932 entry (“Began househunting, Nell Brooks, the Va lady 
agent Mrs. Clark Freeman & Stuty …”) and again in the October 
1934 entry (“Elizebeth [sic] at Nell Brookes [sic] …”). “Elizebeth” 
is undoubtedly Elizabeth Lemmon, a Virginia socialite and friend of 
Fitzgerald and Thomas Wolfe, who were introduced to Lemmon by 
Scribners editor Max Perkins. Perkins’s biographer, A. Scott Berg, re-
vealed that Lemon, who never married, carried on a 25-year platon-
ic love afair with Perkins, largely conducted by letter. Perkins took 
Fitzgerald to visit her at Welbourne, her Middleburg estate, in July 
of 1934, one of several visits that Fitzgerald made around this time 
while living in Baltimore. Fitzgerald used Welbourne as the setting 
for his short story “Her Last Case.” 

In a November 1934 letter to Perkins, Fitzgerald mentions having 
recently seen Lemmon, but not at Welbourne, which was closed for 
the winter (Letters, p. 273). This jibes with the October 1934 ledger 
entry, in which Elizabeth is seen at Nell Brooks’ home. It is likely 
at this meeting that the present copy was inscribed, as Tender is the 
Night was published in April of 1934. In a letter from October 30, 
1934, to Perkins, Fitzgerald recounts his recent visit to Loudoun 
County and notes an evening of extreme dissipation with Elizabeth 
and friends: “I went down and behaved myself on all occasions but 
one, when I did my usual act, which is — to seem perfectly all right 
up to fve minutes before collapse and then to go completely black 
… The strain on Elizabeth was nul.” 

Brooks appears several times in the correspondence of Perkins and 
Lemmon (As Ever Yours: The Letters of Max Perkins and Elizabeth 
Lemmon). She and her husband John are identifed in the editor’s 
footnote as “friends from Baltimore” (p. 155n). Lemmon notes in a 
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1944 letter that Nell Brooks “sold real estate for years in Baltimore” 
(p. 236). Going back to the April 1932 ledger in which Fitzger-
ald mentions “Began househunting, Nell Brooks” one wonders if 
Brooks had a hand in helping Fitzgerald fnd “La Paix,” his Balti-
more home from May 1932 to November 1933. It was here that he 
fnished Tender is the Night. 

The inscription is notable for its exuberance and air of mystery and 
suggestion. Fitzgerald, facing the disappointments of a fading repu-
tation, his failed attempts at writing for Hollywood, Zelda’s increas-
ing instability and his own worsening health and alcoholism, here 
musters a burst of energy that is part boast and part self-mockery 
at his own failures (he never shared a swing, let alone a bed, with 
Garbo). While Fitzgerald’s voluminous letters are flled with this 
kind of display, the other inscribed copies of Tender exhibit a more 
restrained, resigned mood. 

ProvenanCe: House of El Dief (Catalogue Sixty Six, 1966, item 290, listed 
at $500 and purchased by Fitzgerald’s daughter Scottie) 

reFerenCe: Bruccoli A.15.I.a; Bruccoli, F. Scott Fitzgerald in the Market-
place, no. 24; Connolly 100, no. 79 

$50,000 
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I’m waiting for the man 

32 gelber, JaCk. The Connection. Introduction by Kenneth 
Tynan. Photographs by John E. Wulp. New York: Grove Press, 
Inc / London: Evergreen Books Ltd, (1960). 

8vo. Illustrated with b/w photographs by John E. Wulp from the original 
Living Theater stage production. 96 pp. Publisher’s photo-illustrated wrap-
pers. Light rubbing to covers, ofsetting to two pages. 

First edition, inscribed by the author on the half-title to the Philadel-
phia lawyer and companion of Lillian Hellman: “For Arthur Cow-
an, who has taken this damn book all over the world. God be with 
you. Jack Gelber.” Hellman, as far as she can be trusted, describes 
Cowan in her memoir Pentimento (1973). Cowan’s politics were 
conservative, but he funded projects across the political spectrum so 
far as he believed they advanced the cause of freedom. He success-
fully conspired with Hellman to secure Dashiell Hammett’s copy-
rights from his daughters following the author’s death. 

The Connection premiered of-Broadway on July 15, 1959, at the 
Living Theater, directed by Judith Malina. It won the Village Voice 
Obie Awards for Best New Play, Best Production, and Best Actor 
(Warren Finnerty in the role of Leach). It was a groundbreaking and 
controversial work, a play-within-a-play about heroin-addicted jazz 
musicians waiting for their score. Performances featured live jazz 
music by Freddie Redd. 

The play was adapted to flm in 1961 by Shirley Clarke, featuring 
the Freddie Redd Quartet and Jackie McLean on alto. 

$750 
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Large paper presentation copy 

33 gonCourt, edMond and Jules de. Idées et sensations. Par-
is: Libraire Internationale, 1866. 

8vo. [vi], 255, [1] pp. Near contemporary half red pebbled cloth and 
marbled boards, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, publisher’s blue-gray 
printed wrappers bound in. Light toning to wrappers, else fne. 

Presentation copy on large paper of the frst edition of this collection 
of bons mots extracted from the Journals. Inscribed on the half-title 
by Jules de Goncourt to Edouard Thierry (1813-1894), drama critic 
and director of the Comédie Française. 

Thierry makes a brief appearance in the 26 December 1867 entry of 
the Journals: “[J’ai] été voir Thierry, pour lui demander la lecture 
aux Français de nos cinq actes sur la Révolution. Les politesses de 
Thierry nous ont fait trembler.” Thierry’s civility would not prevent 
him from rejecting the play (La Patrie en danger), which he did on 
the grounds that its glorifcation of the Revolution would not be 
acceptable during the conservative reign of Napoleon iii. 

ProvenanCe: Edouard Thierry (presentation inscription on half-title and 
his signature on upper wrapper); Poul Linneballe (book-plate); H.P. Rohde 
(book-plate) 

reFerenCe: Vicaire, iii, col. 1052 

$3,000 

The Goncourts and Flaubert 

34 gonCourt, edMond and Jules de. Printed page proof, a 
leaf from Jules de Goncourt’s Lettres, annotated by Edmond. 
[Paris: Charpentier, 1885]. 

12mo (7 x 4-1 inches). Single leaf, printed recto and verso. 

Page proof of a letter written by Jules in December 1864 to Gustave 
Flaubert, from the Lettres de Jules de Goncourt (1885). Edmond has 
signed and annotated the proof with a note explaining that the letter 
will be pulled from the published letters and will appear instead in a 
later volume “orné (ou autre mot) d’un portrait et d’un facsimile de 
lettre avec dessins.” With a frst edition of the Lettres in publisher’s 
printed yellow wrappers (which does in fact contain the Flaubert 
letter). 

$1,250 
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Trans-Atlantic Romanticism 

35 heMans, FeliCia. The League of the Alps, the Siege of Valen-
cia, the Vespers of Palermo, and Other Poems. Boston: Hil-
liard, Gray, Little, and Wilkins, 1826. 

8vo. iii, [5], ii, 480 pp. Uncut in publisher’s boards, printed spine label; 
some loss to spine ends, front hinge reinforced, sporadic foxing, in custom 
gray cloth slipcase and chemise. 

First American edition of these works by the British Romantic poet 
Felicia Hemans (1793-1835), whose poetry was immensely popular 
in the United States and brought a stream of American visitors to 
her Liverpool home. Publication was overseen by the Boston Unitar-
ian Andrews Norton, who “hailed Hemans’s work as forwarding a 
liberal, disestablished protestantism” (odnb). Andrews continued to 
publish Hemans’s works in uniform style over the next several years, 
a plan he outlines in the Advertisement. In anticipation of his plan, 
the half-title indicates “Vol. I.” Norton also notes that many of the 
miscellaneous shorter poems are here published for the frst time, the 
manuscripts having been delivered directly from Hemans. 

An attractive copy, uncut in publisher’s boards. 

ProvenanCe: Catherine Brown (early ownership signature to fep); Mrs. J. 
Insley Blair (Blairhame book-label) 

reFerenCes: Jackson, p. 154, no. 15 

$250 
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Annotated by an Eli 

36 holMes, oliver wendell. Astræa: The Balance of Illusions. 
A Poem Delivered Before the Phi Beta Kappa Society of Yale 
College, August 14, 1850. Boston: Ticknor, Reed, and Fields, 
1850. 

12mo. 39, [1] pp. + 4 pp. inserted publisher’s list (October 1850) at front. 
Publisher’s printed glazed cream-yellow boards (BAL binding A); spine 
chipped, front joint cracked, some soiling to boards, in custom brown cloth 
slipcase and chemise. 

First edition (bal state B, no priority) of this poetical address to the 
Yale Phi Beta Kappa Society by Oliver Wendell Holmes. With a later 
manuscript note of October 1906 on the fep by Yale alumnus Ed-
mund Stedman, who witnessed the address: “I was only sixteen … it 
much impressed me, as all of us college boys knew something of the 
doctor’s early verse.” Stedman (1833-1908) was a poet, critic and 
stock broker, whose anthologies of American literature were import-
ant steps in defning the canon of American letters. 

bal identifes two printings of the frst edition, each printing hav-
ing two states distinguished by minute typographical diferences to 
the copyright page and signature mark 3. Priority between the two 
states is unknown. This is one of 2,500 copies of the frst printing, 
state B (or A?), bound in the publisher’s glazed boards, which bal 
gives priority over the various cloth bindings. Edwin P. Hoyt, in his 
biography of Holmes, notes that “Holmes got one hundred dollars 
from publisher Fields for ‘Astrea,’ which pleased the author mighti-
ly” (The Improper Bostonian, p. 296). 

ProvenanCe: Edmund Clarence Stedman (book-plate, manuscript note); 
Mrs. J. Insley Blair (Blairhame book-label) 

reFerenCe: bal 8757; Currier & Tilton, pp. 47-8 

$350 

Fine in cloth 

37 [holMes, oliver wendell]. The Autocrat of the Break-
fast-Table. Boston: Phillips, Sampson and Company, 1858. 

8vo. Engraved vignette title-page and 8 plates, letterpress title-page printed 
in red and black. viii, 373, [1] pp. Publisher’s brown cloth, covers stamped 
in blind with ornate frame with curved inner corners, spine titled in gilt 
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and stamped with 4 gilt rings (3 with feur-de-lis and 1 with publisher’s 
monogram), publisher’s advertisements on endpapers (BAL binding A); 
small circular wormhole to cloth on rear joint, slight gouge to lower margin 
of frst few leaves, still a remarkably fresh copy, in a custom brown cloth 
slipcase and chemise. 

A fne frst edition of the fctionalized table talk of Oliver Wendell 
Holmes, the epitome of the intellectual Boston Brahmin ethos. Con-
tains two of his most celebrated poems, “The Deacon’s Masterpiece 
or The Wonderful One-Hoss Shay” and “The Chambered Nauti-
lus.” The Autocrat originated with two early essays published under 
that title in the New England Magazine in 1831 and 1832. Holmes 
reused the title 25 years later, publishing the new series of conversa-
tional essays in the frst 12 numbers of The Atlantic Monthly before 
they were gathered here in book form. 

ProvenanCe: Mrs. J. Insley Blair (Blairhame book-label) 

reFerenCe: bal 8781; Currier & Tilton, pp. 69-74; Grolier, American 69; 
Johnson, High Spots of American Literature, pp. 41-2 

$1,750 
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‘Márgarét, áre you gríeving / Over Goldengrove unleaving?’ 

38 hoPkins, gerard Manley. Poems … Edited with Notes by 
Robert Bridges. Second Edition with an Appendix of Addition-
al Poems, and a Critical Introductions by Charles Williams. 
London: Humphrey Milford, 1930. 

8vo. Two photogravure portraits, two facsimiles of Hopkins’s manuscripts, 
and a drawing by Hopkins used as a headpiece. [20], 159, [1] pp. Publish-
er’s half parchment and patterned boards; small nick and some soiling to 
spine, small dealer description afxed to colophon page. 

Second edition, no. 47 of 250 copies printed on hand-made paper. 
Hopkins’ poems were not published until 1918, nearly thirty years 
after his death, gathered and edited by his friend Robert Bridges. 
This second edition contains sixteen additional poems not included 
in the frst edition. 

“Hopkins’ poetry with its religious faith, his experiments in versif-
cation, his ‘dark night of the soul’ would have reduced all his Victo-
rian contemporaries to immediate insignifcance—like Rimbaud’s in 
France — had they but known of him” (Connolly) 

reFerenCe: Connolly 100, no. 33 (frst ed.); Dunne A73 

$1,500 
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First Latin edition 

39 Jenner, edward. Disquisitio de Caussis et Efectibus Variola-
rum Vaccinarum. Ex Anglico in Latinum Conversa ab Aloysio 
Careno. Vindobonae [Vienna]: Camesina, 1799. 

4to. 4 lithographed plates in red and brown, with vibrant hand-fnishing, by 
John Neidl after Edward Pearce. vi, [2], 70 pp. Period half calf and marbled 
boards, black morocco spine label; some staining to title-leaf, light foxing to 
plates and waterstain to inner margin of plate IV. 

The frst Latin edition and the frst translation of Jenner’s An Inquiry  
into the Causes and Efects of the Variolae Vaccinae, or Cow-Pox 
(1798) and Further Observations on the Variolae Vaccinae (1799). 

“Careno in his preface gives the references for his additional matter 
and says that he includes Further Observations and the plates by the 
advice of Ballhorn, whose German version was about to come from 
the press” (LeFanu). 

ProvenanCe: contemporary ink shelf mark and ink stamp on title-page 
(“Doct. Coll: der Wiener Medic Facultat”) 

reFerenCe: Garrison-Morton 2529.3 & 5423; LeFanu 38; PMM 250 

$2,000 
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Norman copy of Jenner’s petition to Parliament 

40 Jenner, edward. The Origin of the Vaccine Inoculation. Lon-
don: D.N. Shury, 1801. 

4to. 12 pp. Modern blue wrappers; light spotting to title, early marginal 
note and underlining in pencil, in a custom black cloth slipcase. 

The Norman copy of the frst edition, frst issue, of Jenner’s petition 
to Parliament defending his discovery of the smallpox vaccine. This 
is the frst issue with B2 signed and a 1799 watermark. “The Origin 
is of historical value in setting out Jenner’s claim to have introduced 
cowpox inoculation; it did not directly promote the spread of his 
methods. He submitted it as his evidence, when petitioning Parlia-
ment” (LeFanu). In 1802 Jenner, who made little attempt to enrich 
himself by his discovery, was awarded £10,000 by Parliament and a 
further £20,000 fve years later. 

Rare, with this copy being the last to appear at auction. 

ProvenanCe: Haskell F. Norman (book-plate; his sale Christie’s New York, 
June 16, 1998, lot 555) 

reFerenCe: LeFanu 63 

$4,500 

First American edition 

41 Jenner, edward. An Inquiry into the Causes and Efects of 
the Variolae Vaccinae, a Disease Discovered in some of the 
Western Counties of England, Particularly Gloucestershire, and 
Known by the Name of the Cow Pox … from the Second Lon-
don Edition. Springfeld, [Mass.]: Re-printed for Dr. Samuel 
Cooley, by Ashley & Brewer, 1802. 

12mo. 4 hand-fnished color plates (one signed A. Reed). iv, 116 pp. Full 
sheep, preserving old leather spine label, by Talin Bookbindery; fore-edge 
of title leaf strengthened on verso; plates foxed, occasional brittleness at 
margins. 

The frst American edition of Jenner’s An Inquiry into the Causes 
and Efects of the Variolae Vaccinae, or Cow-Pox (1798), “one of 
the greatest triumphs in history of medicine” (Garrison-Morton), 
and “the basis of the modern science of immunology” (PMM). Jen-
ner’s method of vaccinating for the smallpox was already established 
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in America when this edition was published: “Soon after the Inquiry 
was published, Benjamin Waterhouse at Boston received a copy 
from J.C. Lettsom and made the frst vaccination in North America 
in early 1799” (LeFanu). 

reFerenCe: Austin 1051; LeFanu 26; PMM 250 

$2,750 

First Portuguese edition 

42 Jenner, edward. Indagaçaõ sobre as Causas, e Efeitos das 
Bexigas de Vacca, Molestia Descoberta em alguns dos Conda-
dos Occidentaes da Inglaterra, Particularmente na Comarca 
de Gloucester, e Conhecida pelo Nome de Vaccina …. Lisboa 
[Lisbon]: na Regia Ofcina Typographica, 1803. 

4to. Four hand-fnished color engravings by D.I. Silva and R.I. da Costa, 
folding chart at rear. 137, [1] pp., with half-title. Contemporary green 
sheep gilt, red morocco spine label; spine ends and portion of lower cover 
repaired, plates very lightly browned, else a fne, crisp copy. 
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The frst Portuguese edition of Jenner's Inquiry (1798), translated 
from the second edition (London, 1800) by order of the Prince Re-
gent, João vi. Preceded by translations into Latin, German, French, 
Italian, and Dutch. 

reFerenCe: LeFanu 45; PMM 250; Wellcome iii, p. 351 

$1,250 
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First American Arabian Nights for children 

43 [Johnson, riChard]. The Oriental Moralist, or the Beauties 
of the Arabian Nights Entertainments. Translated from the 
Original, and Accompanied with Suitable Refections Adapted 
to Each Story. By the Reverend Mr. Cooper. Dover, [nh]: Print-
ed by Samuel Bragg, Jr. for Wm. T. Clap, Boston, 1797. 

12mo. [xiv], 232, [1, blank], [1, bookseller’s advertisement] pp. [A]6 B-U6 

W6(—W6, blank). Contemporary sheep, red morocco spine label; covers 
rubbed, title-page stained and damaged with old crude thread stitch repair, 
textblock toned, worn and frayed throughout, occasional tears and areas of 
loss, portion of text from N6 torn away, still a sturdy, serviceable copy. 

The frst American edition of the frst English translation of the 
Arabian Nights for young readers, a bowdlerized version of nine-
teen tales that includes Aladdin and Sinbad the Sailor. The hack 
writer and printer Richard Johnson (ca.1733-1793) translated and 
cleaned up these tales from an unnamed French edition, presumably 
Galland’s. In his preface (signed “J. Cooper”), Johnson notes that 
he has “carefully expunged everything that could give least ofence 
to the most delicate reader.” An additional guarantee of decency is 
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Johnson’s ecclesiastical pseudonym (“the Reverend Mr. Cooper”). 
Johnson’s adaptation was frst published in an illustrated edition by 
Elizabeth Newbery in London, ca.1790. Both the London edition 
and this frst American edition are rare on the market and uncom-
mon in institutional holdings. 

ProvenanCe: early ink signature of Levi Palmer to front pastedown 

reFerenCe: estC w6753 (7 copies); Evans 31743; Osborne, p. 583 (for frst 
London edition) 

$1,750 

Road trip 

44 knight, sarah keMble & John buCkinghaM. The Journals 
of Madam Knight, and Rev. Mr. Buckingham. From the Origi-
nal Manuscripts, Written in 1704 & 1710. New York: Wilder 
& Campbell, 1825. 

8vo. vii, [2], 10-129, [1] pp. 19th-century half brown morocco and marbled 
boards; binding rubbed, occasional foxing, small paper faw to lower mar-
gin of title and following few leaves. 

The frst edition of the journals of colonial Boston businesswoman 
Sarah Kemble Knight (1666-1727), describing a picaresque odyssey 
through the colonial American frontier and ofering “the truest pic-
ture left to us of provincial New England” (George Parker Winship). 

Knight’s varied occupations included running a boarding house, 
teaching (among her pupils were Benjamin Franklin and members of 
the Mather family), operating a shop, tavern and inn, and speculat-
ing in land. She was knowledgeable in law, recording public docu-
ments and witnessing deeds. In 1704-5 she undertook a fve-month 
solo journey on horseback from Boston to New York to settle a 
family estate. “During the pauses of her horseback journey, she kept 
a journal, which records events in a most amusing fashion and com-
ments entertainingly upon the rough roads, river crossings, intolera-
ble inns, and the manners and speech of the inland rustics” (Oxford 
Companion to American Literature). Knight’s journal, now lost, was 
written in shorthand and transcribed and anonymously edited by 
Theodore Dwight, Jr. She is identifed only as “Madam Knight” in 
this frst edition; her full identity was not revealed until 1858. The 
journal is the only example of Knight’s writing known to survive. 
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“Critics have placed her journal in the picaresque tradition, charac-
terized by episodes of travel, comments on morals and manners, and 
the use of comedy. Knight’s fgurative language has been compared 
positively with the humor of Mark Twain. One commentator argued 
that Sarah Knight wrote with Homer’s Odyssey in mind; by treating 
her own journey in mock heroic fashion and portraying herself as 
an urbane Bostonian in rural Connecticut she represents the Greek 
among the barbarians…. In general, commentators have noted that 
the journal reveals a mind characterized by wit, intelligence, and 
refreshing independence” (anb). 

Knight’s journal is paired with the journals of Hartford minister 
Reverend Thomas Buckingham, who accompanied two military 
expeditions to Canada against the French during Queen Anne’s War. 

Rare on the market, the last copy at auction recorded in 1971. 

reFerenCe: Howes K218; Alan Margolies, “The Editing and Publication of 
‘The Journal of Madam Knight’,” Papers of the Bibliographical Society of 
America, 58, 1964, pp. 25-32; Sabin 38124; Shaw & Shoemaker 21135 

$2,500 
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JOHN WOODlfTllL 

From Fanny Holcroft to Catherine Hutton 

45 laMb, Charles. John Woodvil. A Tragedy … to Which are 
Added, Fragments of Burton. London: Printed by T. Plummer 
… for G. and J. Robinson, 1802. 

8vo. Uncut in publisher’s pink boards; fne, in a custom green cloth chemise. 

Fine frst edition in boards of Lamb’s frst play, a presentation copy 
from Fanny Holcroft to fellow author Catherine Hutton. Holcroft 
(1780-1844), a translator and novelist and friend of Charles and 
Mary Lamb, was the author of the anti-slavery poem “The Ne-
gro” and such novels as Fortitude and Frailty and The Wife and 
the Lover. Her father was the dramatist and radical Thomas Hol-
croft (1745-1809), who published several of her translations in his 
Theatrical Recorder. Catherine Hutton (1756–1846) was a novelist 
(The Miser Married, The Welsh Mountaineer, Oakwood Hall) and 
prolifc letter-writer. 

A letter from T. Harral, editor of the periodical La Belle Assemblée, 
to Catherine Hutton, May 20, 1827, records a gift of a Lamb title, 
presumably the present volume: “Miss Holcroft has given me a little 
volume for you, the production of a particular friend of hers, Mr. 
Charles Lamb, whom you will probably recollect as the author of 
some admirable paper signed ‘Elia’ in the London Magazine …” 
(Reminiscences of a Gentlewoman of the Last Century: Letters of 
Catherine Hutton, 1891, pp. 194-5). 
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Following the blank-verse tragedy John Woodvil, which was rejected 
by Drury Lane and never performed, are several short works and the 
poem “Helen,” Mary Lamb’s frst appearance in print. 

ProvenanCe: Catherine Hutton (contemporary presentation inscription 
from Fanny Holcroft on title-page); Robert S Pirie (book-plate) 

reFerenCe: Rof, pp. 47-52 

$3,500 

A ticketed provincial binding by William Lubbock, Newcastle 

46 laMb, Charles and Mary. Tales from Shakespear. Designed 
for the Use of Young Persons. London: Thomas Hodgkins, at 
the Juvenile Library, 1807. 

2 vols. 12mo. 20 engraved plates after drawings by Mulready, 3 pp. of ads 
at rear of second volume. Contemporary half red morocco by William Lub-
bock, Newcastle (binder’s ticket); light rubbing to covers. 

First edition, in a contemporary ticketed provincial binding, of 
Charles and Mary Lamb’s morally didactic distillation of the plots 
of twenty Shakespeare plays. Commissioned by William Godwin for 
his Juvenile Library, and prepared especially for young girls, “be-
cause boys are generally permitted the use of their fathers’ libraries 
at a much earlier age than girls.” Mary retold the fourteen comedies, 
Charles the six tragedies. This is the frst issue, with the T. Davison 
imprint on the verso of p. 235 of volume I, and the earlier address of 
Hanway Street on the ads in volume 2. 

The binding is by William Lubbock of Newcastle upon Tyne (f. 
1798-1822). Nixon notes that Lubbock was “one of the few mem-
bers of the provincial English book-trade in the early nineteenth cen-
tury who carried out his own binding.” He rented a workshop from 
Thomas Bewick for whom he also executed bindings. Lubbock was 
known for his elaborately tooled designs and contrasting leathers. 
Some of his fair is evident here in the bright blue boards. 

ProvenanCe: Mrs. Atkinson (gift inscription, 19 April 1808); Georgette 
Capully (signature on fyleaf, 1918); Robert S Pirie (book-plate and pencil 
notes, purchased from Ximenes, 2006) 

reFerenCe: Rof, pp. 61-67. For Lubbock: Isaac, William Lubbock and 
Other Newcastle Bookbinders; Nixon, Five Centuries of English Bookbind-
ing, no. 87; Oldaker, no. 32; Ramsden uk, p. 111 

(Illustration overleaf) $5,000 
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Presentation copy of an ‘extraordinary novel’ (Toni Morrison) 

47 laye, CaMara. Le Regard du roi. Paris: Librairie Plon, (1954). 

12mo. [2], 254, [2] pp., publisher’s announcement laid-in. Publisher’s print-
ed wrappers, unopened; slight edgewear and toning. 

Presentation copy of this classic of African literature by the Guinean 
novelist Camara Laye (1924-1980), inscribed to the French novelist, 
critic and member of the Resistance Jean Blanzat (1906-1977): “á 
Monsieur Jean Blanzat, en respectueus et amical hommage … Laye.” 
Blanzat wrote a literary column for Le Figaro littéraire (1946–1960) 
where he reviewed Laye’s autobiographical frst book, L’enfant noir 
(1953). 

First published in English, as The Radiance of the King (London, 
1956), and more recently reissued by The New York Review of 
Books with an introduction by Toni Morrison: “Coming upon 
Camara Laye’s Le Regard du roi … was shocking. This extraordi-
nary novel accomplished something brand new. The clichéd journey 
into African darkness either to bring light or to fnd it is reimagined 
here.… Employing the idiom of the conqueror, using exactly and 
precisely the terminology of the dominant discourse on Africa, this 
extraordinary Guinean author plucked at the Western eye to prepare 
it to meet the ‘regard,’ the ‘look,’ the ‘gaze’ of an African king.” 

reFerenCe: Jahn 364 

$750 
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Lowell’s frst major work 

48 lowell, JaMes russell. A Year’s Life. Boston: C.C. Little 
and J. Brown, 1841. 

8vo. viii, 182 pp., errata slip tipped-in at rear. Publisher’s tan boards, print-
ed spine label; near fne, with slight wear and ofsetting to covers, in custom 
green cloth slipcase and chemise. 

First edition in publisher’s boards of Lowell’s frst major publication, 
preceded only by a Harvard poem and class address. With p. 41, l. 
9, ending with an exclamation point (as indicated in errata slip); in 
some copies the exclamation is not present. 

ProvenanCe: early ownership signature (“C.L. Inches”) in pencil on half-ti-
tle; Mrs. J. Insley Blair (Blairhame book-label) 

reFerenCe: bal 13037 

$550 
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With a fve-page glossary of Yankee slang 

49 [lowell, JaMes russell]. Meliboeus-Hipponax. The Biglow 
Papers, Edited, with an Introduction, Notes, Glossary, and 
Copious Index, by Homer Wilbur, A.M. Cambridge: George 
Nichols, 1848. 

8vo. 12, xxxii, 163, [1] pp. Publisher’s purple blind- and gilt-stamped cloth 
(BAL binding A, no priority); spine faded and stained, spine ends nicked, 
stains to margins of a few leaves, frst two leaves of index roughly opened at 
fore-edge, in custom purple morocco-backed slipcase and chemise. 

First edition of Lowell’s satire in Yankee dialect against the Mex-
ican-American War and the westward expansion of slavery. Pre-
sented as a series of letters and verse by the New England farmer 
Hosea Biglow and embellished with a faux critical apparatus by 
editor Homer Wilbur, Pastor of the First Church of Jaalam. Two of 
the letters are by Bigelow’s friend Birdofredom Sawin, a private in 
a Massachusetts regiment disillusioned with his mission. Includes a 
5-page glossary of Yankee slang. “[N]o one else could express the 
pungent Yankee philosophy in accurate dialect and with such barbed 
wit …” (Grolier). 

The frst six stanzas of Lowell’s “The Courtin’” are printed here in 
the prefatory matter, the full poem appearing in the Second Series of 
the Biglow Papers in 1867. 

ProvenanCe: Mrs. J. Insley Blair (Blairhame book-label) 

reFerenCe: bal 13068; Grolier, American 57; Johnson, High Spots of 
American Literature, pp. 54-5 

$350 

Epitome of sentimental fction, with an ALS 

50 [MaCkenZie, henry]. The Man of Feeling. London: T. Cadell, 
1771. 

8vo. viii, 268 pp. Contemporary calf, red morocco spine label; worn, front 
joint holding by one cord, ofsetting to title-page. 

First edition of this wildly popular epitome of sentimental fction 
by the Edinburgh lawyer Henry Mackenzie (1745-1831), his frst 
book. It tells the fragmentary story of Harley, the man of feeling, 
framed as episodes from an incomplete manuscript. Sir Walter Scott 
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described the novel as more “the history of efects produced on the 
human mind by a series of events, than the narrative of those events 
themselves.” 

“[Mackenzie’s] London years furnished some of the material for his 
protagonist’s adventures, which are described in a series of loosely 
linked fragments. Harley, with his ideal sensibility, frequently sheds 
tears over the misfortunes of the people he meets, and his innocence 
is constantly contrasted with the worldliness of others. The novel 
became the most popular of its decade” (odnb). The book elicited 
torrents of tears from contemporary readers, though over time the 
efecting tableaux began to take on an unintentionally comic efect. 
An 1886 edition included an “Index of Tears” for the amusements 
of Victorian readers. (See item no. 22 in this catalogue for a com-
mentary on the novel.) 

With a one-page autograph letter signed (“H. Mackenzie”), to “My 
dear Madam,” 22 December 1826, tipped-in after the title-page, 
responding to an autograph request. “The request of your friend 
for a thing so little worth as my Autograph fatters me by associat-
ing mine with that of my illustrious friend Sir Walter Scott.” Letter 
creased, repaired horizontal tear. 

ProvenanCe: D. Boswell, Esq (contemporary signature on verso of fep); 
Virginia House, Richmond (book-plate and stamp on pastedowns, penciled 
shelfmark on title-page) 

reFerenCe: Block, p. 149; estC t38895; Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 
1771:46 

$1,500 
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Prices in livres 

51 (Mariette, Pierre-Jean) basan, FrederiC (graveur). 
Catalogue raisonné des diférens objets de curiosités dans les 
sciences et arts, qui composoient le cabinet de feu Mr Mariette, 
Controleur général de la Grand Chancellerie de France …. 
Paris: Chez l’Auteur … et chez G. Desprez, 1775. 

8vo. Engraved title by Moreau le Jeune, engraved frontispiece by Chof-
fard after Cochin fls (bound after title), four etched plates by Basan after 
Guercino (folding), Perino del Vaga, Guerchin and Carracci. xvi, 418 pp. 
Contemporary paste-paper boards, rebacked in half calf preserving spine 
label; light wear and soiling to title. 

One the most important sale catalogues of old master prints and 
drawings of the 18th century, the collection of art dealer, historian 
and connoisseur Pierre-Jean Mariette (1694–1774). A copy useful 
for provenance research with with buyers' names and prices assidu-
ously recorded in a contemporary hand. 

Mariette prized drawings over paintings as being more expressive of 
an artist’s true talent and spirit. His collection included over 9,000 
drawings — that number infated by Mariette’s unorthodox practice 
of splitting sheets with drawings on recto and verso to produce two 
separate sheets. His collection was encyclopedic and included works 
by major artists such as Leonardo, Poussin, Raphael, Rembrandt, 
Rubens, and Titian. Works by Guercino, Perino del Vaga, Guerchin 
and Carracci are reproduced in etchings by Basan, which Cohen and 
de Ricci single out for praise. Mariette and his collection were the 
subject of a 2016 Morgan Library exhibition, Pierre-Jean Mariette 
and the Art of Collecting Drawings. 

reFerenCe: Brunet, iii, p. 1430; Cicognara 4462; Cohen-de Ricci 115 

$2,000 
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Melville’s frst book, fne in cloth 

52 Melville, herMan. [Typee] Narrative of a Four Months’ 
Residence Among the Natives of a Valley of the Marquesas 
Islands; or, a Peep at Polynesian Life. London: John Murray, 
1846. 

8vo. Map at p. [xvii]. xvi, [2], 285, [1] pp., + 16 pp. catalogue dated March 
1846 (BAL “B” variant, no priority), with half-title. Publisher’s red cloth 
(BAL variant B), covers stamped in blind, spine titled in gilt. An exception-
ally fne copy, with just a trace of wear to front board fore-edge and small 
chip from tail end of spine. 
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A fne frst edition in publisher’s cloth of Melville’s frst book, 
preceding the American edition of the same year, which appeared a 
month later under its now more familiar title, Typee. This London 
edition was set from Melville’s manuscript, whereas the New York 
Wiley & Putnam edition was set from proof sheets of the Murray 
edition. “Murray’s frst printing consisted of 4,048 copies (2,500 of 
them in wrappers), priced at fve shillings in cloth and half a crown 
in wrappers; the book became a proftable one for Murray, with 
further printings required, but Melville’s earnings did not go up with 
increased sales, since Murray had purchased the copyright from 
Melville for £100 ... “ (Howe Library). 

This copy with the second state of C2 (p. 19, l. 1, reads “Pomare”). 
Recent scholarship (v. Thomas Tanselle, The Writings of Herman 
Melville, vol. I, p. 307) has cast doubt on Blanck’s characterization 
of the two states of sheet C as “issues,” and Blanck himself admits 
that “no wholly satisfactory publication sequence has been estab-
lished for the London issues of this book ....” 

reFerenCe: bal 13652 

$7,500 

On infammation and phagocytosis 

53 MetChnikoFF, élie. Leçons sur la Pathologie Comparée de 
l’Infammation, Faites à l’Institut Pasteur en Avril et Mai 1891. 
Paris: G. Masson, 1892. 

8vo. 3 colored lithographs by Roussel after Metchnikof, 65 illustrations 
to text. xi, [1], 239, [1] pp. Contemporary half tan morocco and marbled 
boards; joints rubbed, pages toned, previous owner’s inscription to fyleaf, 
book-plate. 

First edition of Metchnikof’s “classic lectures on infammation” 
(Garrison-Morton) and phagocytosis, delivered in French at the 
Pasteur Institute in 1891. "Metchnikof states that, even though 
phagocytosis in man and higher animals has been the focus of study, 
a similar process also takes place in lower forms of life, both plant 
and animal. Therefore, it is important to make a comparative study 
of infammation” (Heirs of Hippocrates). 

reFerenCe: Garrison-Morton 2307; Heirs of Hippocrates 2079; Waller 
6413 

$850 
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The Seven Books of the Diana, a Shakespeare source 

54 MonteMayor, Jorge de. Los Siete Libros de la Diana … 
dirigidos al muy Illustre señor don Iuan Castella de Villanoua, 
señor de las baronias de Bicorb, y Quesa. Añadio se agora 
historia el Alcida y Sylvano compuesta por el mesmo autor. 
Anvers [Antwerp]: Iuan [Juan] Stelsio, 1561. 

12mo. Woodcut device on title and recto of fnal leaf. [3], 230, [2] ll. A-T12 

V4. Contemporary vellum; A8 trimmed with some loss to text at fore-edge 
margin due to misaligned imposition, running titles trimmed. 

First Antwerp edition, ffth edition overall, of this foundational and 
wildly popular pastoral prose romance and Shakespeare source-
book, written in Spanish by the Portuguese author Jorge de Mon-
temayor (c.1520-1561). First published in 1559 in Valencia, Diana 
“holds the distinction of being the frst fully developed Iberian 
romance of the sixteenth century” (Cambridge History of Spanish 
Literature, 2005, p. 187). Diana was one of the most popular works 
of early modern Europe, running to dozens of editions in Spanish 
throughout the second half of the 16th century, as well as numerous 
translations. The frst English translation, by Bartholomew Young 
(or Yonge), was published in 1598. 

Diana’s plot, a complicated rustic masquerade set in a fantastical 
Arcadian world populated by nymphs, giants and other mythical 
creatures, “centers on the shepherd Sireno’s search for a cure to 
love’s misery, occasioned by the beautiful shepherdess Diana who 
has forsaken him to marry another shepherd, Delio” (ibid.). Works 
inspired by Diana include Sidney’s Arcadia, Cervantes’ frst prose 
work, La Galatea (Cervantes also mentions Diana in Don Quixote), 
and Shakespeare’s Two Gentlemen of Verona, which borrows its 
cross-dressing love-triangle plot from Felismena’s tale. “The ultimate 
source of the play was Diana by J. de Montemayor, which Shake-
speare could have read in a French translation (1578), or possibly 
in B. Yonge’s English version, not published until 1598” (Muir, The 
Sources of Shakespeare’s Plays, p. 17). 

All 16th-century editions of Diana are rare. The Pirie copy of 
the 1598 Young translation brought $14,000 hammer at his sale 
(Sotheby’s, New York 2015, lot 597). The last copy of this 1561 
Antwerp ffth edition to appear at auction was in J. Peeters-Fontain-
as’s renowned collection of Spanish books printed in the Spanish 
Netherlands, sold at his 1978 sale (Sotheby’s, London, lot 368, £750 
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hammer). Peeters-Fontainas located only his own copy and that in 
the British Library. A recent oClC search confrms one copy at the 
British Library. 

reFerenCe: Peeters-Fontainas 804; Palau 177943 

$8,000 
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Rare frst edition of a popular conduct novel 

55 [More, hannah]. Coelebs in Search of a Wife. Comprehend-
ing Observations on Domestic Habits and Manners, Religion 
and Morals. London: T. Cadell and W. Davis, 1808. 

8vo. 2 vols. xi, [1, errata], 351, [1]; [2], 469, [1], [1, errata], [1] pp. Con-
temporary half red morocco and marbled boards, gilt spines; attractive, 
near-fne copy with slight rubbing to extremities and a few inconsequential 
paper faws, bound without half-titles. 

First edition of this immensely popular conduct novel by the blue-
stocking author and evangelical reformer Hannah More (1745-
1833). “[A] collection of sharp social sketches and moral precepts, 
strung together by the hero’s search for a wife, who must possess the 
qualities stipulated by his departed parents” (Oxford Companion to 
English Literature). This was More’s only novel, and should be seen 
in the context of her treatises on female education and morality. 
Starting with a second edition in 1809, reprintings ran to a stated 
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sixteenth edition in 1826. William St. Clair notes that some of the 
early even numbered editions (4th, 6th, etc) were not in fact printed, 
a ruse known as “lifting” an edition to give the appearance of even 
greater popularity (The Reading Nation in the Romantic Period, p. 
276). Coelebs, along with Blair’s Sermons, is cited with some con-
descension in Jane Austen’s Catharine as an example of a morally 
instructive work for young women. 

Rare on the market. I fnd no copies at auction in the past 40 years. 
This frst edition of 1808 is so uncommon that the novel is often 
mistakenly cited as being frst published in 1809 (e.g. the odnb 
entry for More). 

ProvenanCe: Eliza Arabella Barry, The Cottage, Malvern Wells (inscribed 
on front blank to each volume). 

reFerenCe: Block, p. 166; Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1808:81; Halkett 
& Laing, I, p. 421 

$3,000 

Presentation copy 

56 osler, williaM. The Principles and Practice of Medicine, 
Designed for the Use of Practitioners and Students of Medicine. 
New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1899. 

8vo. 1181, [1], [2, ads] pp. Publisher’s green cloth, rebacked; book-plate. 

Presentation copy of the third edition, inscribed “A.J. Nellis with 
kind regards of Wm Osler. 5.25.00.” 

“Osler’s textbook was the best English work on medicine of its 
time” (Garrison-Morton). “This book went through sixteen editions 
in its ffty-fve years in print and gained and maintained a place in 
English, American, and even continental practice only comparable 
with that held by the treatise of Sir Thomas Watson (1843) in the 
preceding decades. The clear, concise, attractive presentation and the 
many citations from history and the classics gave it a unique place 
among scientifc books with an essentially literary favor” (Golden 
& Roland, p. 136). 

reFerenCe: Bibliotheca Osleriana 3546 (& 3544 for Osler’s account of 
writing the book); Garrison-Morton 2231 

$3,500 
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Common Sense for the French Revolution 

57 Paine, thoMas. Le Sens-Commun. Ouvrage adressé aux 
Américains, et dans lequel on traite de l’origine et de l’object 
du Governement, de la Constitution Angloise, de la Monarchie 
héréditaire, et de la situation de l’Amérique Septentrionale. 
Paris: Guefer, 1791. 

8vo. [2], iv, 113, [1] pp. Contemporary quarter speckled sheep and marbled 
boards, citron spine label; some ofsetting to title-page, else fne. 

The frst edition of this French translation of Common Sense by 
Antoine G. Grifet de Labaume, the frst edition printed in Paris and 
the frst edition printed during the French Revolution. This is the 
second French edition; the frst anonymous French translation was 
published in 1776 in Rotterdam. 

reFerenCe: Fay, p. 93; Gimbel CS-64; Howes P17; Sabin 58217 

$2,250 
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Inscribed to Pasteur’s collaborator on the rabies vaccine trial 

58 Pasteur, louis. Résultats de l’Application de la Méthode 
pour Prévenir la Rage après Morsure, suivi des Observations 
de MM. Jurien de la Gravière, Vulpian et de Freycinet. Paris: 
Fauthier-Villars, 1886. 

4to. 13, [1] pp. Publisher’s printed stif wrappers, new paper spine; covers 
toned, small paper repairs to front cover, in a custom cloth and marbled 
paper folding case. 

Presentation copy of Pasteur’s paper on the successful administration 
of his rabies vaccine, “Pasteur’s greatest triumph” (Garrison-Mor-
ton), inscribed on the front wrapper to Pasteur’s close collaborator 
on the vaccine trials, Jacques-Joseph Grancher, clinical professor of 
children’s diseases at the Paris Faculté de médecine: “À Monsieur 
le Dr Grancher, afectueuse et reconnaissant souvenir, L. Pasteur.” 
Grancher supervised the rabies vaccine trial, personally administer-
ing the injections to Joseph Meister, a nine-year old bitten by a rabid 
dog. Thirteen injections were given over 11 days, beginning July 6, 
1885, and were successful in preventing the development of rabies 
in the patient. Grancher became director of the rabies department at 
the Institut Pasteur when it opened in 1888. 

“Pasteur’s papers describing his rabies vaccine, and the results he 
attained with it gave further proof of the value of attenuated virus as 
a protective inoculum against infective diseases in man and animals. 
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A grateful public subscribed two and a half million francs and made 
possible the erection of the Institut Pasteur, Paris” (Garrison-Mor-
ton). 

“[The] correspondence of Dr. Joseph Grancher with Pasteur, reveals 
this physician’s leading role in successfully orchestrating the defense 
of Pasteur’s antirabies method in January 1887 in the National 
Academy of Medicine …. Joseph Grancher, virtually alone among 
Pasteur’s many defenders, had sufcient knowledge and credibility 
in both clinical medicine and laboratory microbiology to orches-
trate a defense based not just on a display of positive results but on 
a plausible explaining away of negative ones ….” (Toby Gelfand, 
“11 January 1887, the Day Medicine Changed: Joseph Grancher’s 
Defense of Pasteur’s Treatment for Rabies,” Bull. Hist. Med., vol. 
76, Winter 2002, pp. 698-718). 

This is the ofprint of the paper published in Comptes Rendus des 
Séances de l’Académie des Sciences (Vol. Cii, March 1, 1886, pp. 
459-66, 468-69). This paper followed Méthode pour prévenir la 
rage après morsure (1885). 

reFerenCe: Garrison-Morton 2541 & 5483 

$10,000 

Norman copy, inscribed 

59 Pinel PhiliPPe. Traité Médico-Philosophique sur l’Aliénation 
Mentale. Paris: J. Ant. Brosson, 1809. 

8vo. 2 engraved plates, 2 folding tables. [4], xxxii, 496 pp., half-title. Near 
contemporary half calf and marbled boards; rubbed, pp. 71-72 torn at bot-
tom with loss of several words. 

The Norman copy of the second edition, inscribed on the half-title 
to dermatology pioneer Jean Louis Marc Alibert, “de la part de 
l’Auteur” (the inscription is slightly shaved). 

“In this entirely recast and greatly enlarged second edition, Pinel 
adds much new material and discusses the results of new and more 
humane methods of treatment for the insane” (Heirs of Hippo-
crates). 

“Pinel founded the French School of Psychiatry. He was among 
the frst to treat the insane humanely; he dispensed with chains and 
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placed his patients under the care of specially selected physicians. 
Garrison considered the above book one of the foremost medical 
classics, giving as it did a great impetus to humanitarian treatment 
of the insane.…The second French edition, Paris, Brosson, 1809 was 
very substantially enlarged by Pinel” (Garrison-Morton). 

ProvenanCe: Haskell F. Norman (book-plate, his sale Christie’s New York, 
1998, lot 722) 

reFerenCe: Garrison-Morton 4922; Heirs of Hippocrates 1071; Norman 
1703; Grolier/Norman 100, no. 54 (frst ed.) 

$3,000 

The life and works of a fool 

60 [PoPe, alexander (editor and Contributor), Jonathan 
swiFt, John arbuthnot, et al]. Memoirs of the Extraor-
dinary Life, Works, and Discoveries of Martinus Scriblerus. 
Dublin: George Faulkner, 1741. 

12mo. [2], 12, 165, [1] pp. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards, red 
morocco spine label; some wear to joints. 

The uncommon frst separate edition of the invented biography of 
the fool Martin Scriblerus. The Scriblerus Club, whose members 
included Pope, Swift, Arbuthnot, Parnell and Gay, began meeting 
regularly in 1714, though as early as 1712 Pope had written a letter 
to the Spectator announcing the Club’s intention to publish a satiri-
cal weekly entitled The Works of the Unlearned. The fve members, 
occasionally joined by Tory minister Robert Harley, Lord Oxford, 
met to dine and jest and to fesh out the works and investigations of 
one Martin Scriblerus, an invented embodiment of dilettantism and 
false learning. Though the Club’s project was not fulflled until this 
1741 edition of the Memoirs, it fostered the satirical temperament 
that inspired Swift’s Gulliver’s Travels and Pope’s Dunciad (the Pro-
legomena of which is in the voice of Martin Scriblerus). 
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The frst period of the Club’s activity ended the year it began with 
the death of Queen Anne in August 1714. The Club was revived in 
1716-18 by Pope, Arbuthnot and Gay, and again in 1726-7 during 
Swift’s visits to England. Kerby-Miller, in his edition of the Memoirs 
(New Haven, 1950), notes the various member’s contributions, with 
Swift “chiefy responsible for setting up the basic style of humour 
in the Memoirs,” and Arbuthnot “always the most fertile in ideas.” 
Pope assumed leadership of the project following Swift’s departure 
for Ireland in 1714, and he later took possession of the Club’s pa-
pers following the death of Arbuthnot in 1735. Pope readied the pa-
pers for publication and the Memoirs, along with Swift’s letters, frst 
appeared in vol. II of the 1741 edition of his Prose Works, where it 
was credited to Arbuthnot and Pope. This frst separate edition was 
“presumably printed from the copy of the folio Works in Prose, vol. 
II, 1741, sent from London to Faulkner to enable him to complete 
his Dublin edition of the Letters’’ (Grifth). 

ProvenanCe: Ambrose Ussher Congreve, d.1809 (ownership signature on 
title-page); by descent to his son John Congreve, 1801-1863 (book-plate) 

reFerenCe: Grifth 538; Kerby-Miller 4; Teerink 984 

$2,000 
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The frst comprehensive American work on wine 

61 PrinCe, williaM robert. A Treatise on the Vine; Embracing 
its History from the Earliest Ages to the Present Day, with De-
scriptions of Above Two Hundred Foreign, and Eighty Amer-
ican Varieties; Together with a Complete Dissertation on the 
Establishment, Culture, and Management of Vineyards. New 
York: T. & J. Swords, et al, 1830. 

8vo. Lithographed frontispiece (Vitus labrusca). viii, [9]-355 pp. Publisher’s 
cloth-backed boards, printed spine label, uncut; spine scufed with some loss 
to cloth and label, light foxing throughout. 
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First edition of the frst comprehensive American work on wine, 
describing 80 American varieties, by the Long Island botanist and 
nurseryman William Robert Prince (1795-1869). “[Prince] was the 
fourth proprietor of the famous Prince nursery and Linnaean Botan-
ic Garden at Flushing, Long Island. During his lifetime the Prince 
nursery was the most important nursery in the United States. Prince 
was a capable horticulturist, and his book presents what was known 
of both the European and American grape” (Gabler). “Compared to 
anything else on viticulture by American writers, the Treatise was a 
work of an entirely diferent and higher order (Pinney, A History of 
Wine in America, p. 190). 

reFerenCe: American Imprints 3177; Cagle 617; Gabler 33030; Sabin 
65623; not in Bitting 

$950 

‘One of the masters of the English sonnet-form’ (Hayward) 

62 russell, thoMas. Sonnets and Miscellaneous Poems. Oxford: 
D. Prince and J. Cooke, 1789. 

4to. vi, 62 pp., without blank π1. Later half cloth and marbled boards; light 
foxing to title-page, occasional faint dampstain to lower corner, small piece 
from lower corner of D3. 

First edition of the posthumous publication of Thomas Russell’s 
Sonnets, an important infuence on the early Romantics. Southey 
called him “the best English sonnet writer.” “In his short lifetime of 
twenty-six years, Russell established himself as one of the masters 
of the English sonnet-form” (Hayward). Russell was a friend of the 
poet Thomas Warton and studied under his older brother Joseph, to 
whom this work is dedicated by the editor. 

reFerenCe: estC t49513; Hayward 199 

$350 
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Sembène’s second novel, one of 10 copies 

63 seMbÈne, ousMane. Ô pays, mon beau peuple! Paris: Ami-
ot-Dumont, (1957). 

8vo. 234, [4] pp. Unopened in publisher’s wrappers with original promo-
tional band with photograph of the author; spine toned, small closed tear to 
fep, occasional foxing, book-plate. 

First edition, no. 8 of 10 copies on feur d’Alfa, of the internation-
ally popular second novel by the Senegalese author and pioneer of 
African cinema, Ousmane Sembène (1923-2007). The novel, part of 
the wave of anti-colonial novels of 1950s Africa, concerns Oumar, a 
black farmer who returns from Europe to Senegal with a white wife 
and is frustrated in his aims of introducing modern agricultural tech-
niques by both French colonial government and traditional village 
society. A sharp copy with the original promotional band comparing 
Sembène to Richard Wright. 

reFerenCes: Jahn 510 

$500 
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The classic of Canadian frontier poetry, Merle’s Johnson’s copy 

64 serviCe, robert w. Songs of a Sourdough. Toronto: William 
Briggs, 1907. 

8vo. 82 pp. Publisher’s green cloth stamped in gilt; slight discoloration to 
spine and front cover, some foxing, in a custom green morocco-backed 
slipcase and chemise. 

First edition of Service’s frst book, one of 500 copies of the frst is-
sue of this classic of Canadian frontier poetry, one of the best-selling 
poetry collections of the 20th century. Service’s humorous ballads 
— including his two most popular pieces, “The Cremation of Sam 
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McGee” and “The Shooting of Dan McGrew” — are written in the 
plain, unliterary language of hardened gold-rush era frontiersmen, 
or “sourdoughs.” 

Service, a bank teller in Whitehorse, Yukon, had for several years 
been composing verse for his own amusement and occasional publi-
cation in local papers, when he decided to gather his best pieces into 
a privately printed book to distribute to friends at Christmas. Fund-
ed by a $100 year-end bonus, he engaged publisher William Briggs 
of the Methodist Book and Publishing House of Toronto to print the 
work. Sales agents for the house immediately grasped the appeal of 
Service’s ballads and convinced Briggs to publish the work outright. 
One of Briggs’s salesman took galley proofs of the book on a trip 
west and secured a staggering 1,700 orders, in part on the strength 
of public readings of “McGee” and “McGrew.” When the frst 
edition was published on June 4, 1907, it was marked “Author’s 
Edition” in the imprint, though it was not in fact privately issued. A 
second printing of 750 copies was issued the same day. 

A near fne copy with noted provenance, frst owned by contempo-
rary English author Edward Harold Begbie with his Winnipeg 1907 
inscription, signed shortly after publication. The bibliographer of 
American literature Merle Johnson ordered this copy in 1929 from 
Toronto bookseller Charles Musson, and included here is a letter 
from Musson explaining the circumstances of publication: “Re your 
comment about not having heard of the Author’s edition, I beg to 
advise you that the First edition of this book was fve hundred cop-
ies, which bears ‘Authors Edition,’ and was paid for by Mr. Service. 
After that Wm. Briggs published same under their imprint.” The 
book arrived just in time for Johnson to include the title in his 1929 
bibliography of high spots of North American literature with the 
correct “Author’s Edition” imprint noted. 

ProvenanCe: Edward Harold Begbie, English author, 1871-1929 (inscribed 
“Harold Begbie, Winnipeg July 26, 1907” on fep); Merle Johnson (TLS, 4 
June 1929, from Toronto dealer Charles J. Musson as noted above); Carroll 
Atwood Wilson (book-plate, noting purchase from Scribners). 

reFerenCe: Johnson, High Spots of American Literature, p. 104; Mitham 
A1a 

$2,500 
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Locke’s pupil 

65 [shaFtesbury, anthony ashley CooPer, earl oF]. Char-
acteristicks of Men, Manners, Opinions, Times. [London: John 
Darby], 1711. 

8vo. 3 vols. Engraved general title vignette by Gribelin, individual volume 
title vignettes, head- and tailpieces. [iv], [4], 364; 443, [1]; [4], 344, [72, 
Index & Corrigenda] pp. Contemporary paneled calf, spines gilt-titled and 
tooled in compartments; joints starting, covers scufed and bowed, spine 
gilt abraded, spine ends worn, vol. I front blank loose, toning and marginal 
dampstaining throughout, still a crisp copy. 

First edition of the 3rd Earl of Shaftesbury’s infuential series of six 
treatises on religion, morality and aesthetics. Alexander Pope’s mem-
orable assessment of the work, as recorded by Bishop Warburton, 
was “that to his knowledge, the Characteristicks had done more 
harm to Revealed Religion in England than all the works of Infdeli-
ty put together.” 

estC identifes various stop press corrections; our copy most closely 
corresponds to estC t30440 with the following points: vol. 1, p. 7, 
l. 19: “possible; when by one strong act of it,”; vol. 3, p. 211, l. 8: 
“kind of travelling thro invisible ideal” and p. 243, l. 14: men will-
ingly joining with me, to con-”; the three pages are signed B4, O2 
and Q2, respectively. 

ProvenanCe: Contemporary signature (“Robert Thomas [----]) at head 
of each title, signatures crossed out, a few marginal manicules and marks; 
Thomas Brereton, 1691-1722, minor English dramatist (signature, dated 
1715, on vol. I fep); ?Hugh Clough (signed “Hu: Clough” on vol. II title) 

reFerenCes: estC t30440; Rothschild 1831 (note) 

$1,000 

One of 250 copies 

66 shelley, PerCy bysshe. The Cenci. A Tragedy, in Five Acts. 
[Livorno], Italy: Printed for C. and J. Ollier, 1819. 

8vo. xiv, 104 pp. Full green crushed morocco, gilt, by Sangorski & Sutclife; 
bound without frst blank, fne save for occasional pencil marks to margins. 

First edition, one of 250 copies. Based on real events, the tragic 
story of Beatrice, “La Cenci,” a Roman noblewoman executed in 
1599 for the murder of her tyrannical and abusive father. Shelley 
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THE CENCI~ 

A TRA.GEDY, 

IN F I VE A C T S. 

By P E R C Y B. S HE LL E Y. 

was inspired to write the play after seeing Guido’s portrait from life 
of the imprisoned Beatrice; he claims in the Preface that he learned 
the details of the case from a manuscript copied from the archives 
of the Cenci Palace. With its theme of the corruption and cruelty of 
the aristocracy, Shelley intended the work to appeal to the masses, 
and consciously avoided poetic language: “I have avoided with great 
care in writing this play the introduction of what is commonly called 
mere poetry, and I imagine there will scarcely be found a detached 
simile or a single isolated description” (Preface, p. xi). 

Though the play sold well enough to warrant a second edition (the 
only one of Shelley’s works to do so in his lifetime), its depictions 
of incest and parricide made it unsuitable to stage. It was frst 
staged privately by the Shelley Society in 1886 on the occasion of 
Robert Browning’s birthday (Browning, Oscar Wilde, and George 
Bernard Shaw were in attendance) and frst publicly staged in 1922 
in London. The Cenci was the frst major work of Shelley’s to earn 
the praise of his father-in-law, William Godwin, who preferred its 
defned characters and presence of a plot to the moral abstractions 
of Queen Mab and The Revolt of Islam. 

This copy printed on a single stock of laid paper watermarked “J & 
C cici” with laurel border; other copies are known with mixed paper 
stock. 

reFerenCes: Ashley, v, p. 69; Granniss 50 

$6,000 
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Presented by Percy Florence to his half-sister Ianthe 

67 shelley, PerCy bysshe & Mary shelley (editor). The 
Poetical Works …. Edited by Mrs. Shelley. London: Edward 
Moxon, 1839. 

8vo. 4 vols. Frontispiece portrait of Shelley after W. Finden in vol. I. [2], 
xvi, [2], 380, [2]; [8], 347, [1], [4, ads]; viii, 314, [2]; viii, 361, [1], [2, ads] 
pp. Publisher’s brown cloth, rebacked, frontispiece worn, vol. IV half-title 
roughly opened. 

First edition of the frst collected edition of Shelley’s works, edited 
by Mary Shelley, a presentation copy, inscribed from Shelley’s son 
and the work’s dedicatee, Percy Florence Shelley, to his half-sister 
Eliza Ianthe Esdaile: “Ianthe Esdaile, from her afectionate brother 
Percy F. Shelley, March 23, 1844.” 

Percy Florence Shelley (1819-1889) was the son of Mary Shelley and 
Percy; Eliza Ianthe Esdaile (1813-18) was Shelley’s frst child, born 
to his frst wife, Harriet Westbrook. Percy Florence and Ianthe (as 
she was known), were Shelley's only children to survive into adult-
hood, and Percy Florence, as William St. Clair notes, was “the sole 
descendant of William Godwin, Mary Wollstonecraft, Percy Bysshe 
Shelley and Mary Wollstonecraft Shelley” (The Godwins and the 
Shelleys, p. 493). 
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One month after this inscription, Shelley’s father Sir Timothy died, 
his baronetcy passing to his grandson Percy Florence, who soon 
after married Jane St. John. Together they tended Shelley’s fame, 
building a special room, the Shelley Sanctum, to hold his papers and 
relics at their new home, Boscome Manor. Their curatorial mission 
was to sanitize Shelley’s reputation, obscuring his atheism, political 
radicalism, and his scandalous afairs. In this they were only carry-
ing out the will of the late Sir Timothy, who had for years forbade 
Mary to put out a collected edition of his son’s works. “This edition 
of Mrs. Shelley’s was supposed, when published, to be defnitive. 
That she did not edit one earlier was due to the promise exacted by 
Sir Timothy Shelley that she would not try to bring his son’s name 
into public notice during his own lifetime. The present edition was 
published with Sir Timothy’s permission on condition that it should 
contain no memoir of the poet, a condition which was partially 
overcome by the addition of copious notes” (Granniss). 

Finally appearing in 1839, seventeen years after the poet’s death, this 
edition may have pleased the censorious Sir Timothy, but it angered 
Shelley’s friends: “Mary was bitterly attacked by Trelawny, Hogg 
and Peacock for her editorial omissions and suppressions” (Holmes, 
Shelley: The Pursuit, p. 732). Regardless, this Shelley, composer of 
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lyrics safe for Victorian consumption, “established Shelley fnally 
and irreversibly amongst the great poets of the English language, 
his genius undisputed even by those who most detested his message. 
Mary Shelly brought Shelley into the mainstream of the national 
culture.… Mary Shelley made Shelley acceptable by diluting his 
message” (St. Clair, p. 491-2). 

Lady Shelley and Sir Percy’s plan was vulnerable to attack by Ian-
the, whose mother, Harriet Westbrook, was abandoned by Shelley 
for Mary, and later found dead in the Serpentine River. Sir Percy 
Florence and Lady Shelley engaged in a brutal campaign to tarnish 
Harriet’s reputation, variously imputing that she was lower-class 
(she was in fact from a moderately wealthy family), an alcoholic, 
a spendthrift, and unfaithful to Shelley. The Shelleys were accused 
of forging letters to help shape the story. In a remarkable feat of 
maneuvering, the Shelleys convinced Ianthe to come to Boscome 
Manor and connived to leave her alone in the Sanctum, where she 
was given free rein to explore the papers: 

"Harriet’s daughter Ianthe, Sir Percy’s half sister, now the wife of 
a banker, was pressed to visit the Shelley home, and she eventual-
ly agreed on the understanding that certain matters would not be 
mentioned. On her frst morning the hosts had to go out and her 
husband too decided on a long diplomatic country walk. Ianthe was 
left alone in the house with the key to the cabinets and an invitation 
to look at any of the Shelley papers except those in a certain drawer. 
On the family’s return, she was found weeping, having proved as 
incapable as Caleb Williams of resisting the temptations of peeping, 
but she told Lady Shelley the next day that she now saw how her 
father had been justifed in leaving her mother. The Shelley inher-
itance had passed into the hands of usurpers who were as skilled 
in legitimation as the Sussex gentry whom they had displaced" (St. 
Clair, p. 493). 

Was this book a peace ofering in a campaign to win over Ianthe to 
the side of the Shelleys and to accept a version of events in which 
her mother was to blame for the breakup of Shelley’s marriage? 

ProvenanCe: Ianthe Esdaile (gift inscription from Percy Florence Shelley); 
Howes Bookshop, Hastings (acquired in the late 1950s as part of the Esdai-
le family library); Sotheby’s New York, December 11, 1990 lot 468, $2,250 

reFerenCe: Ashley, v, p. 105; Granniss 88 

$6,500 
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Early edition of the frst American cookbook 

68 [siMMons, aMelia]. American Cookery, or, the Art of Dress-
ing Viands, Fish, Poultry, and Vegetables, and the Best Mode 
of Making Puf-Pastes, Pies, Tarts, Puddings, Custards, and 
Preserves, and all Kinds of Cakes, from the Imperial Plumb, to 
Plain Cake. Adapted to this Country, and all Grades of Life. 
By an American Orphan. Poughkeepsie: Published by Paraclete 
Potter, P. & S. Potter, Printers, 1815. 

12mo. iv, [5]-71 pp. Contemporary half sheep over drab boards; overall 
wear and staining, pages browned, closed tear to C6. 

The eighth edition of the frst cookbook published in America by 
an American author, frst published in Hartford, 1796. “[American 
Cookery] is a modest little volume of some 130 recipes, making 
none of the extravagant claims to erudition that were customary in 
Europe, but seeking rather ‘the improvement of the rising generation 
of females in America.’ The book reads like a personal collection of 
time-honored recipes which had fnally made its way into print after 
passing from hand to hand for several decades. More an aide-mem-
oire for an experienced cook than a manual of instruction for the 
novice, American Cookery skates over everyday techniques to con-
centrate instead on party dishes like turtle or calf’s head, rich cream 
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desserts, and huge fruit cakes. About the author nothing is known 
except her name, Amelia Simmons, and her disclosure that she was 
brought up as an orphan” (Willan, Great Cooks and Their Recipes, 
p. 129). The earliest editions are nearly unobtainable, with only a 
handful of copies extant of the frst three 18th-century editions. 

Simmons’s advice on the proper doneness of roast beef holds to this 
day: “Rare done is the healthiest and the taste of the age.” 

ProvenanCe: contemporary ownership signature (“R.L. Cole) on fep 

reFerenCe: Cagle 705; Lowenstein 68; Shaw & Shoemaker 33843; Whea-
ton & Kelly 5608 

$3,500 

Inscribed to Paul Theroux 

69 thoMPson, hunter s. Hell’s Angels. A Strange and Terrible 
Saga. New York: Random House, (1967). 

8vo. [8], 278, [2] pp. Publisher’s black cloth; very good with some rubbing 
to foil-embossed motorcyclist design on front cover, foxing to endpapers, in 
an unclipped dust-jacket with minor shelfwear. 

Presentation copy of Thompson’s frst book, a second printing, 
inscribed to fellow author Paul Theroux on the title-page: “To Paul 
Theroux, Hunter S. Thompson” and with a typed copy of Thomp-
son’s mantra, “To live outside the law, you must be honest” from 
Bob Dylan’s “Absolutely Sweet Marie.” Theroux has marked two 
passages with small adhesive notes. Theroux wrote an admiring 
review of Thompson’s 2003 book Kingdom of Fear in the Guardian: 
“Kingdom of Fear is angry, prophetic, full of vitality and enormous-
ly funny. In almost 40 years of battling the Confederacy of Dunces, 
Thompson’s energy has not fagged.” 

ProvenanCe: Paul Theroux (inscription from the author) 

$8,000 
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‘To North Shore Paul, You are a trigger-happy little bastard’ 

70 thoMPson, hunter s. Screwjack. New York: Simon & Schus-
ter, (2000). 

Small 8vo. 59, [3] pp. Publisher’s black boards, near fne in dust-jacket with 
slight wear to head of spine. 

Presentation copy to author Paul Theroux of the frst trade edition 
of this collection of three short works — “Mescalito,” “Death of 
a Poet,” and the eponymous story — frst published in a limited 
edition of 326 copies in 1991. With an exuberant inscription on the 
blank facing the title: “To North Shore Paul, You are a trigger-happy 
little bastard. Take this book & jam it up yr. ass. Doc. 4.28.03 Owl 
Farm” and signed “Hunter S. Thompson” with cigarette burn and 
the author’s blind embossed library stamp on the title. 

ProvenanCe: Paul Theroux (inscription from the author) 

$3,000 
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'and ar'n't I a woman?' 

71 truth, soJourner [and olive gilbert]. Narrative of 
Sojourner Truth, a Northern Slave, Emancipated from Bodily 
Servitude by the State of New York, in 1828. Boston: Printed 
for the Author, 1850. 

8vo. Frontispiece portrait (integral to pagination). xi, [1], [13]-144 pp. 
Publisher's embossed green cloth, cover titled in gilt, binder's blindstamp to 
fep; light shelfwear and soiling to cloth, toning and foxing throughout text, 
some light waterstaining to margins, rfep torn, a handsome copy. 

Rare frst edition in publisher’s cloth of the biography of the ab-
olitionist, women’s rights advocate and preacher Sojourner Truth 
(1797-1883) which "salvaged indispensable details about Truth's 
somber early life, supplemented facts with appealing lore, and … 
helped publicly enshrine the mystic preacher as the nation's premier 
black woman anti-slavery crusader" (Weinstein). Truth, who was 
illiterate her entire life, dictated the work to the abolitionist Olive 
Gilbert, a fellow member of the utopian Northampton Association. 
Truth supported herself in part by sales of the biography, which 
extended to several printings over the course of her life. 

"In modern times [Truth] has come to stand for the conjunction of 
race, class, and gender in American liberal reform and symbolizes 
the unintimidated, articulate black woman. Acutely intelligent al-
though totally unschooled, Truth represents a type of inspired, naive 
witness that has long appealed to Americans suspicious of over-edu-
cation" (anb). 

reFerenCe: Afro-Americana 10462; Baskin, Five Hundred Years of Wom-
en's Work, no. 241 (second ed.); Blockson 101, no. 29; Blockson 3434; 
Weinstein, Against the Tide, no. 99 (second ed. only); Work, p. 476 (1875 
ed. only) 

$8,500 
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French anti-vaxxer 

72 verdier, Jean. Tableaux Analytiques et Critiques de la Vac-
cine et de la Vaccination. Paris: Chez l’Auteur, et al, Germinal, 
an 9 de la Revolution [1801]. 

12mo. 16 pp. Modern paste-paper boards, red morocco spine label, by Ate-
liers Laurenchet; faint dampstain to lower corner of frst three leaves, ticket 
of bookseller Alain Brieux. 

First edition of this rare anti-Jenner and anti-vaccination pamphlet. 
Verdier, a French physician, questions the link between cowpox and 
smallpox immunity. He accuses Jenner of sloppiness and inexact-
itude in his methods and fndings, of promoting untested medical 
novelties, and of neglecting to observe any long-term efects of the 
vaccination. For a detailed and sympathetic reading of Verdier’s 
work, see Charles Creighton’s Jenner and Vaccination (1889), pp. 
247-251. Creighton calls Verdier “the most acute of all the critics 
that vaccination called forth, in France or elsewhere” (p. 240). 

oClC locates 10 copies. 

$750 
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‘Living? Our servants will do it for us’ 

73 villiers de l’isle-adaM, CoMte de. Contes Cruels. Paris: 
Calmann Lévy, 1883. 

8vo. [4], 352 pp. Modern three quarter red morocco, t.e.g., publisher’s 
printed wrappers bound in, unopened; fne. 

A fne frst edition. “This master-storyteller combines a high roman-
tic sensibility with a devastating anti-bourgeois irony. ‘Living? Our 
servants will do it for us’” (Connolly). “[The] title itself came to 
designate a category of the French conte or moral fable which em-
phasizes the punitive twists of fate, the arbitrary chill of the world” 
(Encyclopedia of Science Fiction). 

With a laid-in autograph note signed (“Comte de Villiers de 
l’Isle-Adam”), 1 February 1884, arranging to sell three stories, “Le 
secret de l’échafaud,” “Catalina,” and “Le Tzar et les grands ducs,” 
for 100 francs. Villiers de l’Isle-Adam lived much of his adult life in 
extreme poverty, a condition not helped by his habit of underselling 
his work. The three stories mentioned here were gathered in the 
posthumous volume Derniers Contes (1909). 

reFerenCes: Carteret, ii, p. 470; Clouzot, p. 277; Connolly 100, no. 3; 
Vicaire, vii, col. 1091 

$1,250 
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Thomas Edison, inventor of the sex robot 

74 villiers de l’isle-adaM, CoMte de. L’Ève Future. Paris: M. 
De Brunhof, 1886. 

12mo. [4], iii, [3], 379, [1] pp. Publisher’s illustrated wrappers in red and 
black by Auguste-François Gorguet, unopened; near fne, with some slight 
wear to extremities, in a custom black morocco-backed slipcase and che-
mise. 

First edition in publisher’s wrappers of this “forerunner of science 
fction” (Connolly), the darkly satiric and misogynistic story of a 
female android, Hadaly, created by a fctionalized Thomas Edison. 
“More startling and original [than the technological advances he 
foresaw] is Villiers’ intuition of the uneasy symbiotic relation be-
tween man and his machines, his sense that as machines are becom-
ing more human, humans are becoming, physically and spiritually, 
more mechanical” (Adams, p. xvi) 

[92] 



The eccentric Catholic traditionalist and Symbolist, Comte de Vil-
liers de l’Isle-Adam (1838-1889), descended from a minor branch 
of the Villiers de l’Isle-Adam family of Brittany, and inherited a title 
but little else. He lived much of his life in dire poverty. “It is said 
that Tomorrow’s Eve was written in an unfurnished room, where 
the author, unable even to aford a table, crouched on the foor and 
penned his pages using the bare boards as a writing desk” (ibid., 
p. xiii). He sold the copyright for a paltry 500 francs. The frst 14 
installments were published in 1880 in Le Galois as L’Ève Nouvelle 
and the complete novel was published serially in La Vie Moderne 
(1886-6). 

The plot involves Lord Ewald and his fancée, the beautiful but va-
pid Alicia Clary. Together they visit Thomas Edison at Menlo Park, 
who takes Alicia for his model of the ideal feminine form when 
creating the android Hadaly. Implanted with poetry and conversa-
tional patter, Hadaly is a perfect replica physically, more intellectu-
ally engaging than the hapless Alicia, and in all ways (it is suggested) 
indistinguishable from a real woman. “Seen as an important contri-
bution to the Symbolist movement, the novel is philosophical, ironic 
and mockingly contorted” (Encyclopedia of Science Fiction). 

Though not, as sometimes cited, the source of the word “android” 
(the earliest citation in the oed is 1728, and the word was used 
to refer to Kemplen’s chess-playing automaton in the early 19th 
century), L’Ève Future was an important early use of the word in its 
modern science-fction context. 

A fne copy in the publisher’s strikingly illustrated wrappers. 

reFerenCe: Adams, Robert Martin (trans.), Tomorrow’s Eve (University of 
Illinois Press, 2001); Carteret, ii, p. 472; Clouzot, p. 277 

$5,000 

Warrior queen of Benares 

75 villiers de l’isle-adaM, CoMte de. Akëdysséril. Paris: M. 
de Brunhof, 1886. 

4to. Portrait photograph frontispiece with facsimile inscription, plate by 
Félicien Rops in three states (blue and red before letters, and gray with 
letters), headpiece and vignette in two states (black and red). [4], 67, [3] pp. 
Publisher’s wrappers; contents loose in wrappers, else fne. 
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First edition, no. 230 of 250 copies on japan vellum in publisher’s 
wrappers of this conte cruel, with the plate by Félicien Rops depict-
ing the titular warrior queen of Benares in three states. 

reFerenCe: Vicaire, vii, col. 1091 

$1,000 
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Precursor to the Romantics 

76 warton, JosePh. Odes on Various Subjects. London: R. Dod-
sley, 1746. 

4to. 47, [1] pp. A-F4. Later blue wrappers; occasional light foxing. 

First edition of Joseph Warton’s Odes, “one of the most interesting 
precursors of the Romantic Movement” (Hayward). Warton at-
tended Oxford with William Collins, and the two theorized a new 
poetry, more lyrical, imaginative and inventive than the moralizing 
classicism of Pope and the Augustans. Both poets published their re-
spective Odes in 1746 (though Collins’ Odes is dated 1747, see item 
19). Warton’s Advertisement announces his aims, in language antic-
ipatory of the Preface to the 1800 edition of Lyrical Ballads, calling 
for poetry both “fanciful and descriptive.” Warton’s widely admired 
work as a critic reinforced this distinction between the poets of “the 
sublime and pathetic” (Spencer, Shakespeare and Milton), and the 
inferior poets of “wit and satire” (Pope). 

reFerenCe: Foxon, p. 871; Hayward 169 

$750 

King Philip’s War in verse 

77 whittier, John greenleaF. Mogg Megone, a Poem. Boston: 
Light & Stearns, 1836. 

12mo. 69, [1] pp. Publisher’s blue ribbon-embossed gilt-stamped cloth; 
some faint discoloration to cloth, light wear to tips, in a custom blue cloth 
clamshell case. 

First edition of this early work by Whittier, a narrative poem in-
spired by the Penobscot sagamore Mogg Hegone (renamed Mogg 
Megone by Whittier) and his exploits in King Philip’s War in 
colonial Maine. Whittier later disowned the poem and compared 
its persistence among collections of his work to the pursuit of Dr. 
Frankenstein by his monster. 

A near fne copy in publisher’s cloth. 

ProvenanCe: Mrs. J. Insley Blair (Blairhame book-label) 

reFerenCe: bal 21697; Currier, pp. 27-8 

(Illustration overleaf) $1,250 
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Gather ‘round the fre 

78 whittier, John greenleaF. Snow-bound. A Winter Idyl. 
Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1866. 

8vo. Engraved portrait frontispiece and title-page vignette. 52 pp. Publish-
er’s purple gilt-stamped cloth; faint spot of discoloration to front cover, 
occasional foxing, in custom blue morocco-backed slipcase and chemise. 

First edition of Whittier’s masterpiece, the poem that made him 
famous and secured his fnances. “No poem has ever been read 
aloud with greater appreciation around the freplace than this simple 
sincere photographic depiction of a country New England family 
and New England household life of the frst half of the nineteenth 
century” (Grolier). A handsome copy in publisher’s cloth of the frst 
state with p. 52 numbered. 

ProvenanCe: J. Barton Townsend (book-plate); Mrs. J. Insley Blair (Blair-
hame book-label) 

reFerenCe: bal 21862; Currier, pp. 98-100; Grolier, American 73; Johnson, 
High Spots of American Literature, pp. 79-80 

$750 
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